1) (Accounting) American Tutor's Assistant Revised, or, a
Compendious System of Practical Arithmetic ... To Which Is
Added, a Course of Book-Keeping by Single Entry. Philadelphia:
1810. 8vo. Original leather, very good condition. 180, 16, 11, 4 pp.
The typeset of the text is identical to the 1809 edition, with changes
in the imprint. S&S 19356 (5 loc.)
$175.00
2) (Accounting) Walsh, Michael, A New System of Mercantile
Arithmetic; Adapted to the Commerce of the United States, in Its
Domestic and Foreign Relations ... Salem: 1818. 8vo. Fourth
edition. Original full calf, some wear. 276, 2 pp. The last leaf is an ad
for navigation books and charts including Bowditch's Practical
Navigator and Blunt's American Coast Pilot. The text describes
many systems and forms for book and record keeping, particularly
for firms involved in foreign trade and exchange. S&S 46687.
$175.00

8) (American Revolution) [Lee, Arthur], Appeal to the Justice and
Interests of the People of Great Britain, in the Present Disputes
with America. London: 1775. 8vo. Second edition, corrected. Exlibrary. Disbound. 68 pp. (lacking one leaf at front?) and lacking 4
pp. of ads at back. Last leaf detached and chipped with a clean
diagonal slit along a previous crease. Also attributed to Benjamin
Franklin. Adams “American Controversy” 4-44d; Goldsmith's Kress
11449.2-1 Suppl.; Kress 7128 (First edition); Sabin 39698. $750.00

3) (American Imprint) Alison, Archibald, Sermons, Chiefly on
Particular Occasions. Georgetown, DC: 1815. 12mo. Third
American edition. Original full calf, scuffed at extremities. Generally
fine condition. 296 pp. An early Georgetown imprint containing
addresses composed for specific occasions, such as feasts of
Thanksgiving, fasts and other celebrations. S&S 33824 (1 loc.)
$225.00
4) (American Imprint) Boston Marine Insurance Co., An Act to
Incorporate the Boston Marine Insurance Company. Boston:
1799. 12mo. Later (?) blue wrappers. Crisp and clean, foxing to front
endpapers. 13 pp. This is a private reprinting of the act of the
Massachusetts Legislature incorporating the company. This is among
the few 18th century American incorporations. Evans 35221.$175.00
5)(American Imprint) Dodd, William, Thoughts in Prison. In Five
Parts; The Imprisonment, the Trial, the Terospect, Futurity,
Public Punishment. Odiorne's Edition. Exeter, NH: 1794. 12mo.
Original full calf with morocco spine label, some wear, label torn,
front joint weak. Generally good condition. Third American printing
of the story of Dodd's imprisonment. Evans 26898.
$150.00
6) (American Imprint) Lyman, Azel, Historical Chart,
Containing the Prominent Events of the Civil, Religious, and
Literary History of the World, from the Earliest Times to the
Present Day. Philadelphia: 1845. folio. Original printed wrappers,
fair to good condition with 20 hand-colored pages. Last 3 leaves torn
all the way across, with no loss. Consists of a timeline of history,
including biblical references back to Moses, from 1500 B.C. to 1845.
Horizontal bands of different colors denote the histories of different
civilizations. While the pages of this piece does not fold out, it is
very reminiscent of similar pieces from the 1870’s which do. OCLC
7470026.
$300.00
7) (American Revolution) Dearborn, Henry, Account of the
Battle of Bunker's Hill ... With a Letter to Maj. Gen. Dearborn,
Repelling His Unprovoked Attack on the Character of the Late
Maj. Gen. Israel Putnam. Boston: 1818. 8vo. 8 pp. Modern ¼ cloth
with paper label on front. Generally good, though trimmed very close
at bottom, with some loss in the bottom line on some pages. Bound
with: Putnam, Daniel, A Letter to Major-General Dearborn,
Repelling His Unprovoked Attack on the Character of the Late
Major-General Putnam; and Containing Some Anecdotes
Relating to the Battle of Bunker-Hill, Not Generally Known.
Boston: 1818. 12 pp. This is the first printed appearance of Daniel
Putnam's defense of his father, appearing here with Dearborn’s
original attack. Not in Howes.
$275.00

9) (American Revolution) Recueil d'Estampes Representant
Differents Evenemens de la Guerre Qui a Procure
l’independence aux Etats Unis de l’Amerique. Paris: c. 1784. 4to.
Second edition. Engraved title page, 2 maps and 13 plates
representing different battles of the American Revolution and wars
with the British in the Carribbean. Original boards, with modern
backstrip. Plates depicting American revolutionary scenes show
Saratoga, Lexington, Pensacola, and the Surrender of Cornwallis,
along with a map identifying the colonies. Howes C576. $4,250.00
10) (Americana) Papers relating to America Presented to the
House of Commons, 1809. London: 1810. 8vo. Original mottled
calf with red morocco spine label, front joint weak. 178 pp. This was
the first public printing of documents related to the Leopard &
Chesapeake affair, with letters from both the British and American
authorities related to this crisis. This matter was a major precursor
event, related to British impres-sment of American sailors, to the
War of 1812. Howes P60.
$500.00
11) (Americana) Archbold, Miss Ann, A Book for the Married
and Single, the Grave and the Gay: And Especially Designed for
Steamboat Passengers. East Plainfield, OH: 1850. 16mo. Original
cloth, bumped at corners and lightly worn, with remnant of original
paper spine label, lacks endpapers. Light waterstain throughout. 192
pp. This is a very good copy of an extremely rare Ohio imprint for
steamboat travelers. Interesting pencil notation in front: “Found on
the street in Granville, Ohio while attending Dennison University,
Sept. 1860.” Graff 77: “Miss Archbold traveled alone in the 1840’s
on ...
steamboats, by buggy across Indiana, Illinois and
Missouri ...,” Howes A299, Streeter 1346 (brought $400): “Western

travels through the eyes of a teacher on her way to an Indian
mission in Missouri ... A good picture of the frontier.” $2,000.00

history of the 17th century wars in New England. The first
printings of this work, under a somewhat different title, were
done in the early 18th century and are exceedingly scarce and
virtually unobtainable now. Howes C405.
$825.00
16) (Americana/Military) Colton, J.H., Guide Book to West
Point and Vicinity, Containing Descriptive, Historical, and
Statistical Sketches of the United States Military Academy,
and of Other Objects of Interest. New York: 1844. 12mo.
Original cloth, gilt lettering on the front. An excellent tight copy
with minor bumping at wear at corners. 112 pp., folding map of
the Academy with the land and Hudson River in its vicinity. A
detailed guide to the military academy, with descriptions both of
the physical layout and the program, discipline and routines of the
school.
$750.00

12) (Americana) [Berquin-Duvallon], Vue de la Colonie
Espagnole du Mississippi, ou des Provinces de Louisiane et
Floride Occidentale, en l'annee 1802 .... Paris: 1803. 8vo.
Original 1/4 vellum, with wrappers, torn. 318, 4 pp., with 2
folding maps. Lacks one of the maps called for, but it is replaced
Bellin's “Carte de la Louisiane et Pays Viosins,” probably from
his Petit Atlas Maritime. The map not present is the smaller
“Carte Reduite de la Haute-Louisiane.” The important map of
the Gulf Coast from Texas to the Apalachacola Bay, “Carte
Detaillee de la Basse-Louisiane et Floride Occidentale …” is
present and in very good condition. Streeter 1530: “This gives
an entertaining and gossipy first-hand picture of life in New
Orleans at the turn of the century; its theatrical companies,
dances, the high status of medical doctors, ...” Clark II 79: “This
book is one of those worth the student's close, if cautious,
attention.”
$2,500.00
13) (Americana) Bownas, Samuel and Richardson, John,
Journals of the Lives and Travels of Samuel Bownas, and
John Richardson. Philadelphia: 1759. 8vo. Original full calf,
very well worn and bumped at corners. Boards are crudely
resewn. [10], 242; [6] 220 pp. Lacks front endpaper, small hole
in page 123. Much calf on the boards is missing. Inside back
cover has note “Hannah Palmer 1779.” First American edition.
Bownas was an itinerant Quaker preacher who visited American
twice, in 1702 and 1726. Howes B668: “Includes some
particulars of the captivity of Elizabeth Hanson.” Evans 8308.
$450.00

17) (Americana) Davenport, Bishop, A New Gazeteer,
Geographical Dictionary, of North America and the West
Indies ... Baltimore: 1833. 8vo. Original pebbled calf with gilt
spine and morocco spine label., front joint worn with one short
tear. 471 pp., With 2 fine hand colored maps, one of North
America and the other of the United States. Contains much early
railroad and canal information. A fine copy of the second edition
of one of the most popular gazetteers of this period. Thomson 719.
$325.00
18) (Americana) Dixon, William Hepworth, New America.
London: 1867. 2 volumes, 8vo. This work provides an interesting
English perspective on the Western United States just after the
Civil War. The main focus is on the religions of the United States,
including extensive sections on both the Mormons and Shakers.
Sabin 20373.
$350.00
19) (Americana) Keating, William, Narrative of an Expedition
to the Source of St. Peter's River, Lake Winnepeek, Lake of
the Woods, &c., &c.. Philadelphia: 1824. 2 volumes, 8vo. A
mismatched set constructed from different sources, lacking one
plate and with four defective leaves (pp. 21-28) in volume II. Both
in original boards, backstrip on volume II perished. Volume II is
uncut and disbound and is slightly larger than volume I. Light
foxing throughout. Field 949: “Almost a cyclopedia of material,
relating to the Indians of the explored territory. Nothing escaped
the attention of the gentlemen who accompanied the expedition;
and their statements regarding the customs, character, and numbers
of the Sioux and Chippeway traibes, are among the most
valuablewe have of those people.” Wagner-Camp 26b:1, Howes
K20, Graff 2280, Streeter 1785, Pilling 2066.
$800.00

14) (Americana) Cheetham, James, The Life of Thomas
Paine, Author of Common Sense, The Crisis, Rights of Man,
&c., &c., &c. New York: 1809. 8vo. 347 pp. Original boards,
hinges broken and front board detached. Untrimmed. Paper label
and spine cracked. Scattered light foxing. This biography,
published shortly after Paine's death, was written by his
ackowledged bitter enemy. In this work, he repeats the story of
Paine's adultery, for which Cheetham was successfully sued for
libel. S&S 17193, Howes C336.
$275.00

20) (Americana) Mayo, Robert, Political Sketches of Eight
Years in Washington; In Four Parts, with Annotations to
Each .... Baltimore: 1839. 8vo. Original cloth, rebacked with plain
cloth backstrip. Fine condition. Presentation copy from author,
though with no signature. x, [11]-216 pp., folding facsimile. Part I
(all published), is entitled "Sketches of the Duplicity of the
Jacksonian Diplomacy". Mayo accuses Jackson of sending Sam
Houston to take Texas from Mexico. Howes M454: “A virulent
attack on Jackson's administration.” Raines 148, Streeter Texas
1351, Am. Imp. 57205.
$325.00

15) (Americana) Church, Thomas and Drake, Samuel, History
of King Philip's War; and of Expeditions Against the French
and Indians in the Eastern Part of New England. Boston:
1825. 8vo. Modern ¼ leather, excellent condition. 304 pp.,
frontispiece. One leaf torn. Minimal foxing. Offsetting on title
page. This is the first nineteenth century printing of this classic

21) (Americana) McCulloh, J. H., Researches, Philosophical
and Antiquarian, Concerning the Aboriginal History of
America. Baltimore: 1829. 8vo. Third (and best according to
Howes) edition. Modern buckram, rubber stamp on title page.
535 pp., frontispiece map of DeSoto's Route through the
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South, engraved by Fielding Lucas. Field 987 describes this as
“the most complete and valuable essay upon the subject which it
treats.” Among those subjects are Indian languages,
physiognomy, social structure, artifacts, etc. An appendix deals
with the DeSoto expedition. Am. Imp. 39357, Howes M79.
$250.00
22) (Americana) Stuart, William, Sketches of the Life of
William Stuart, the First and Most Celebrated Counterfeiter
of Connecticut. Bridgeport: 1854. 12mo. Original cloth, worn,
spine repaired, front hinge broken, paper spine label. 223 pp., title
page portrait of Stuart. Light damage to three leaves. First
edition. In addition to Stuart's observations regarding his life of
crime, there are also admonitions against the evils of drink.
Howes S1104.
$250.00
23) (Americana) Turnbull, Robert J., A Visit to the
Philadelphia Prison; Being an Accurate and Particular
Account of the Wise and Humane Administration Adopted in
Every Part of That Building .... London: 1797. 8vo. 19th
century ½ calf, gilt on spine rubbed off. 93, [1] pp., folding table.
Very good condition, library rubber stamp on title page. In
addition to the commentary on the prison, this also includes
Turnbull's letter on the Impolicy and Injustice of Capital
Punishment. Both in the general text and in the letter Turnbull
praises the “mild regulations of the Quakers of Pennsylvania” and
their penal system based on rehabilitation which condemned
capital punishment and systems of justice based on a motive of
revenge. Sabin 97470.
$375.00
24) (Americana) [Cumings, Samuel], Conclins' New River
Guide, A Gazetteer of All the Towns on Western Waters ...
With Fourty-Four Maps. Cincinnati: 1852. 8vo. Later edition,
modern buckram. Original front wrapper bound in, with library
markings and label. Internally very clean, with all of the maps
Mississippi and Ohio Rivers. Descriptions of the Mississippi
begin in northern Illinois and Iowa, though the mapstart at St.
Louis. This work is clearly derivative from Zadock Cramer's
Navigator, though the text is substantially updated from that
earlier work. Howes C948.
$950.00

historic churches in Italy. The last two plates are keys for
coloring all of the plates.
$1,500.00
28) (Arctica) Ross, Sir John, Narrative of a Second Voyage in
Search of a Northwest Passage.... Phildadelphia: 1835. Tall 4to.
First American edition. Original ¼ cloth with plain boards, spine
label largely perished. xxiv, 456 pp., folding map. Front hinge
gone. Untrimmed. Considerable foxing, some leaves uniformly
dark. This edition, while scarcer than the first London edition of
the same year, does not have the many beautiful illustrations
which make that edition particularly desireable. Nonetheless, this
is an early edition of one of the last great nautical exploring
expeditions in search of the elusive Northwest Passage. The map
shows the area south and west of Baffin Bay.
$750.00
29) (Arizona) Mowry, Sylvester, Arizona and Sonora: The
Geography, History, and Resources of the Silver Region of
North America. New York: 1864. 12mo. Original cloth, top of
spine repaired. 251 pp., frontispiece. Third edition. A good
resource on Arizona history and topography from the early period
of Arizona’s territorial period. Howes M869.
$350.00
30) (Asia) Baber, Zehir-ed-din Muhammed, Memoirs of Zehired-din Muhanned Baber, Emperor of Hindustan, Written by
Himself, in the Jaghatai Turki ... London: 1826. 4to. Original
plain dark boards with paper spine label. Spine well worn, label
partially perished. Joints weak, back board nearly detached.
Untrimmed, many signatures unopened. vii, [1], lxix, [1], 432,
[1], errata pp., folding map of Ferghana and Bokhara. Title page
and map have moderate foxing. Some other pages have light
foxing. Otherwise excellent condition. Translated from the
Persian by John Leyden; the Persian had itself been painstakingly
translated from Jagati by Abu-ur Rahim under the order of the
emperor Akbar. Includes a Memoir on the Construction of the
Map by Charles Waddington. An early work to deal primarily
with the areas now known as Kyrgistan, Tajikstan and
Uzbekistan in north central Asia.
$1,250.00

25) (Antarctica) Amundsen, Roald, The South Pole. New York
& London: 1913. 2 volumes, 8vo. First edition of this very
important narrative of Amundsen's journey across Antarctica.
Original blue cloth, lightly worn at extremities, front hinge of
volume 1 and the back hinge of volume 2 are gone. TEG, other
edges untrimmed. Internally and overall, a fine set with
photographic illustrations and one folding map.
$1,150.00
26) (Architecture) Brangwyn, Frank and Sparrow, Walter
Shaw, A Book of Bridges. London/New York: 1916. Folio.
Limited edition on large paper, number 37 of 75. Original ½
vellum, plain paper on front board board torn verticall at the line
of the vellum spine, vellum lightly soiled. 414 pp., 72
illustrattion, of which 37 are in color and tipped in. This is a
deluxe, large paper edition of a most attractive work on classic
bridges from around the world.
$750.00
27) (Architecture) Gruner, Lewis, Fresco Decorations and
Stuccoes of Churches & Palaces in Italy During the Fifteenth
& Sixteenth Centuries. London: 1854. Folio. Original boards,
disbound, backstrip poor. 19 pp., 51 plates (9 in color) All plates
are present in crisp clean condition. A classic work on frescoes in
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31) (Atlas) Blanchard, Rufus, Historical Atlas of the United
States. Chicago: 1893. Elephant folio. Original ½ leather with
red cloth, boards detached, tips gone, binding well worn.
Internally lightly worn but overall clean and in very good
condition. Contains seven maps, including a huge HIstorical
Map of the United States which is split into six sheets and a
large Rand McNally General Map of the United States which is
in four sheets. These two maps appear to be mounted to both
sides of sheets of linen. Other maps include Europe, the World,
and the historical boundaries of the U.S. There are also outline
maps of the U. S. and Europe, a view of Fort Dearborn, and
some areas of descriptive text. This is an enormous atlas,
measuring 69x53 cm. (27x21 inches). Legear II L3704 (2 loc.,
not including Library of Congress).
$3,750.00

eral Atlas list color as an option on the title page, we have never
seen any copies of a pre 1814 Carey atlas with original color they may exist, but would be rare - color was first employed as
standard in this 1814 edition - all copies that we have seen have
been colored..” The Rumsey Collection, however, contains a
copy with outline, not full, color and it is this outline color to
which David Rumsey is referring in his description. The exhaustive Roger Baskes collection of American atlases features an
outline, not full, color copy of this work. A third extensive private collection of American atlases which has been put together
over the past 25 years does not have a full color Carey. A recent
conversation with David Rumsey indicated that he had never
seen a full color copy of this atlas outside the Library of Congress, which has a few images of maps from this issue on its
web site. For its beauty, rarity, and importance both as an atlas
and an American color plate book, this work has few, if any,
equals in 19th century American printing.
$85,000.00
33) (Atlas) Colton, J. H., Colton's Atlas of the Union:
Containing Maps of All the States and Territories of the
United States of America. New York: 1865. 8vo. Second
edition. Near mint copy (light fading to part of spine) of this
scarce small atlas by Colton. Original cloth. 8 pp., 25 maps.
Among the maps is one of Nebraska, Dakota and Montana
which is described by Wheat (Vol. V, number 1100) as “the first
map of Montana.”
$2,500.00
34) (Atlas) Colton, J. H., Colton's Illustrated Cabinet Atlas
and Descriptive Geography. New York: 1859. 4to. Original
full leather with modern spine and label. Discoloration to ½ inch
at foreedge of front board. This is a very scarce binding for this
work, usually found only in ¼ leather with cloth boards.
Internally clean. This is an important and relatively rare
transitional atlas between Colton and Johnson. The text, by
Richard S. Fisher, is identical to that used by Johnson in his
atlses of the early 1860’s. Some of the maps are reduced
versions of those used by Colton in his folio atlases of the
1850’s and 1860’s, while quite a few do not appear elsewhere in
contemporary atlases.
$3,500.00

32) (Atlas) Carey, Mathew, General Atlas. Philadelphia: 1814.
Folio. Original ¼ red calf with boards. Minor wear and abrasion
to boards. Title page, contents leaf, and first pages of text are
creased, otherwise very fine internally. 58 maps in original full
color, in excellent condition with little or no fading, offsetting or
other blemishes which often are seen with atlases of this period.
A couple of the maps have some weakness and very short clean
tears near the bottom on the center fold. Carey’s 1814 General
Atlas is among the most sought-after American atlases. We
have seen a few scattered maps from full color copies of this
atlas offered for sale over the years, and have offered some ourselves. However, we have never seen the full atlas, much less
one in such beautiful condition, offered for sale. All copies of
the 1814 Carey Atlas which have appeared at auction in the past
30 years have had outline color. Rumsey 4577: “The first atlas
made in the United States to employ standard color on the maps;
while the Carey 1795 American Atlas and the Carey 1811 Gen-

35)(Atlas) Finley, Anthony, A New American Atlas, Designed
Principally to Illustrate the Geography of the United States
of North America; In Which Every County in Each State
and Territory of the Union Is Accurately Delineated, As Far
As At Present Known; The Whole Compiled from the Latest
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and Most Authentic Information. Philadelphia: 1826. Folio.
Original 1/2 leather, well worn. Bright full color. 15 (of 16)
maps, lacks Map of North America. The New York State map is
torn at center. The Map of Pennsylvania, New Jersey and
Delaware is split along the center fold and has a piece of the
right margin missing, including a very small bit of the neat line
at the right.Light soiling to first two maps, otherwise the maps
are in fine condition, full color by county. In spite of the condition issues, this is overall a good copy of an important American
atlas. It contains a classic map of Missouri and Arkansas Territory which is among the first maps to show detail in what was to
become Indian Territory and, later, Oklahoma. It is shown here
as a western section of Arkansas Territory.
$11,000.00
36)(Atlas) Finley, Anthony, American Atlas. Philadelphia:
1826. 12mo. A fine example of the scarcest form of this classic
American atlas, with all maps folded into a full soft red leather
binding, rather than on unfolded sheets as a folio atlas. Spine
restored. Very good condition. The 15 folding maps are all in
fine condition. No title page, as issued, but a list of contents
pasted down inside the front cover. Finley's American Atlas
should be a key component of any collection of 19 th century
American cartography. This folding edition is a superlative
example of both this atlas, in general, and of the folding atlas
form, employed in only a very small number of examples in
the 19th century. Phillips 1378.
$18,500.00
37)(Atlas) Government Printing Office, Maps Showing the
Location of the Diplomatic and Consular Offices of the
United States of America. March 1, 1888. Washington: 1888.
Oblong folio. Unusual and scarce item detailing the locations of
American diplomatic outposts thoughout the world near the end
of the 19th century. Original wrappers, chipped with some loss,
8 maps, including an index map. Each of the maps, lithographed
by N. Peters in Washington, shows an area of the world and is
keyed to distinguish between the legation (embassy), Consulate
General, Consulate, Commercial Agencies, and Consular
Agencies in every country and colony in the world. The general
geography is very bare, showing only coastlines and national
boundaries. Africa has almost no boundaries, but there are
roughly 3 dozen posts shown on the map.
$1,500.00
38)(Atlas) Grant, A. A., Grant's Standard Indexed Atlas of
the World ... New York: c. 1885. Folio. Cloth with original
leather label on front, spine crudely repaired. Lacks endpapers,
last two leaves frayed. 316 pp., including outline color maps of
each of the states and territories of the United States and
Canada, with full color maps of the rest of the world. Not in
LeGear. LeGear 3613 lists an atlas of the United States with 263
pages. This is likely similar, but expanded with the world maps.
OCLC 14267138 (2 loc.)
$1,350.00
39) (Atlas) Johnston, Alexander Keith, Physical Atlas of
Natural Phenomena, for the Use of Colleges, Academies, and
Families. Philadelphia: 1850. 4to. Original ½ leather with cloth,
backstrip gone, tips bumped and chipped. Internally fine. [2],
122 pp., 24 colored plates and maps. Complete. An interesting
atlas with maps relating to meteorology, botany, geology,
hydrography and zoology. The maps bear the imprint of William
Blackwood & Sons, Edinburgh & London, and were transported
to Philadelphia for publication. OCLC 2564836.
$650.00
40)(Atlas) Marshall, John, Atlas to John Marshall's Life of
George Washington. Philadelphia: 1832. 8vo. 10 maps.

Original boards, crudely rebacked. This is the atlas to the reprint
of Marshall's classic biography of Washington. The maps have
been reengraved on a smaller scale. Some foxing and offsetting
to all maps.The maps have been colored, generally in outline,
but with some elements in full color.
$750.00
41)(Atlas) Mitchell, S. Augustus, Mitchell's New General
Atlas. Philadelphia: 1869. Small folio. A good copy with all
maps hand-colored. The copyright dates on the maps are 1867.
Original ½ leather, hinges poor, binding well worn, backstrip
deteriorated. This copy contains early states of 1869 maps,
including a single-page map of California with insets of the
Great Salt Lake and Vicinity, and San Francisco Bay. In
genreal, the contents are very good, with three maps (the United
States, Florida, and Kansas/Nebraska) have long clean tears or
fraying at edges.
$1,350.00

42)(Atlas) Morse, Sidney E., & Co., The Cerographic
Missionary Atlas. New York: 1848. Oblong 4to. Very scarce
atlas in original brown wrappers. 18 maps. Good to very good
condition, with waterstaining at foreedge and along gutter. The
maps are: 2 hemispheric maps; Indian Territory, the area from
northern Louisiana and Texas to the Rockies and Canadian
border; Greenland and Labrador; Asia Minor, focusing tightly
on the area around the Dardenelles and Bosporus; Part of Syria,
mostly modern Lebanon; Kurdistan; 4 maps of India; Siam;
China; 2 maps of West Africa; South Africa; Hawaiian Islands.
A scarce atlas with many infrequently-seen maps.
$1,500.00
43) (Atlas) Vandermaelen, Philippe Marie Guillaume, Atlas
Universelle de Geographie - Cinquieme Partie, Amerique
Meridionale. Brussels: 1827. Folio. Modern ¼ leather with giltstamped spine. Very good condition internally, small wormholes
near gutter throughout, more severe in the northern areas, two
very small holes in the southern regions. 44 maps with bright
outline color. Vandermaelen's atlas (in six volumes) when put
together constitute the first atlas of the world which was done on
a uniform scale. Among the earliest comprehensive atlases of
South America, Vandermaelen’s work contains good detail of
some of the most remote regions in the interior of the Amazon
basin.
$4,000.00
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44)(Australia) Beauvoir, Le Comte de, Australie. Voyage Autour
du Monde. Paris: 1870. 8vo. Fourth edition. ½ red leather, rubbed,
head of spine chipped. Boards detached but present. 384 pp., 2
folding maps & 12 plates. The maps are hand-colored: One is of the
world, the other of Australia. There are extensive chapters on gold
mines, Victoria, Tasmania and Sydney, among other topics.
$225.00
45)(Baseball) Chadwick, Henry, Spalding's Official Base Ball
Guide 1906 (English Edition). London: 1906. 12mo. This is the
very scarce English edition of Spalding's annual guide to baseball.
Spine sliced, ex-library, disbound internally fine. 135, [26] pp.
Bright illustrated wrappers. Unlike its American counterpart, the
English edition concerns itself far less with the results of the
previous major league baseball season than with basic rules and
strategies of the game. While some American players are shown,
most of the photographs are of officials in the British Baseball
Association. There are two photos of British baseball teams. The
last section is a catalogue, priced in Pounds Sterling, of baseball
equipment.
$300.00
46)(Boston) Andrews & Co., The Stranger's Guide in the City of
Boston, 1850. Containing a Safe and Clear Directory of Some of
the Most Reputable Business Houses in the City, A Valuable
Book of Reference for Strangers and Residents. Boston: 1850.
8vo. 96 pp. Original wrappers, fine condition, light bumping at
outside corners. Along with basic statistical information on Boston,
most of this pamphlet consists of full-page text ads for select
Boston businesses.
$150.00

Internally very good. 121 pp., fully hand-colored maps identifying
land owners. This is the first atlas of these two counties on the north
shor of Lake Ontario.
$950.00
51)(Canada) [Bourne, George], The Picture of Quebec and Its
Vicinity. Quebec: 1831. 12mo. Second edition, revised and
corrected. Original ½ leather with printed boards, front joint poor.
Later slipcase. 134 pp., folding map, 16 views on 7 engraved plates
plus the title page. Printed by G. Stobbs, of Three Rivers. The map,
with a small inset view of the Quebec Exchange, was lithographed
in New York by Prosper Desobry. A wonderful guidebook to
Quebec City, along with a topographical description of the St.
Lawrence River from Montreal to Quebec. Dionne II 244, Lande
1600.
$500.00
52)(Canada) Howison, John, Sketches of Upper Canada,
Domestic, Local, and Characteristic: To Which Are Added,
Practical Details for the Information of Emigrants of Every
Class and Some Recollections of the United States of America.
Edinburgh: 1825. 8vo. Third edition. Contemporary ½ calf, spine
label and top inch of spine gone. 353 pp. Binding rubbed, internally
fine. Contains good descriptions of upstate New York along with
the narrative concerning what was then the western part of Canada,
mostly southern Ontario. Howison describes the hatred he found
between Americans and Canadians, noting that the hostilities began
with the American Revolution and that "the invasion of Canada in
1812 removed all chance of reconciliation." Howes H737, Lande
458.
$300.00

47)(Boston) Hopkins, G. M., City Atlas of Boston, Massachusetts.
Complete in One Volume. Philadelphia: 1882. Folio. Original ¼
stamped cloth. Front hinge gone. Internally very good, plates clean
and bright, text block split between plates 24 and 25. 37 maps, most
double-page, including the index map. Hand-colored, full in places,
outline in others. Larger land owners identified, especially in the
more suburban southern areas. This is the first single-volume
general atlas of Boston listed by LeGear, though there were earlier
plans of specific downtown areas and a five-volume atlas of Suffolk
County. LeGear L1628.
$1,450.00
48) (California) Wise, Lieut. [Henry A.], Los Gringos: or, An
Inside View of Mexico and California. New York: 1849. 12mo.
First edition. Original black cloth, somewhat worn, spotted, chipped
at tops of both joints and at base of spine. xvi, 453 pp. Library
blindstamp on page 1. This is a fine contemporary narrative of a
voyage to Mexico, California and beyond, with some descriptions
of Hawaii, the coasts of South America and Polynesia. Howes
W593.
$250.00
49)(Canada) Begg, Alexander, History of British Columbia From
Its Earliest Discovery to the Present Time. Toronto: 1894. 8vo.
568 pp., folding map of the Canadian Pacific Rail Road at the back.
Original cloth. Overall very good condition, some wear and rubbing
to corners of binding, front free endpaper and map are torn and
detached. The map has no loss except for 2 small separations at fold
junctions. First edition. Ex-library, stamped on title page. A fine
descriptive history broken down by historical period (early
discoveries, the fur-trading period, the colonial period, the
Confederation period). $250.00
50)(Canada) Belden, H., & Co., Illustrated Historical Atlas of the
Counties of Northumberland and Durham, Ont. Toronto: 1878.
Folio. ½ leather, rebacked, tips and front board well worn.

53)(Canada) Hunter, William S., Hunter's Ottawa Scenery, in the
Vicinity of Ottawa City, Canada. Ottawa: 1855. 4to. Original
cloth, backstrip gone, front board detached, internally excellent
condition. 19 pp., 14 tinted lithograph plates, 1 folding map, litho
title page. The plates were lithographed in Boston by J. H. Bufford.
Some of the plates were prepared by an 18-year old apprentice at
Bufford's shop, Winslow Homer. Seven are attributed to him, with
one, the View of Locks at the Rideau Canal, being signed “W.H.”
This is the earliest known published work by Homer. The folding
map depicts the Great Lakes region, with much of the Midwestern
and Northeastern United States Lande 1861, TPL 3563. $2,500.00
54) (Canada) MacKenzie, Alexander, Voyages from Montreal, on
the River St.Lawrence, .... London: 1801. 4to. First edition.
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Complete, with 3 maps, portrait, half-title and errata sheet. Modern
1/2 leather with marbled boards and morocco spine label. Half-title,
portrait, 3 folding maps. Light foxing and scattered stains. The
work includes accounts of two expeditions: the first in 1789 from
Fort Chipeway to the Arctic Sea, and the second in 1792 across
North America to the Pacific which resulted in the discovery of the
Mackenzie River. The first edition of the first account of a North
American transcontinental crossing, a cornerstone of American
exploration. Howes M133: “First crossing of the continent from
ocean to ocean by a white man”; Wheat Transmississippi 251: “a
milestone”; Field 967: “Filled with accounts of the tribes of Indians
who inhabited the regions traversed by him. . . a minute, careful and
interesting relation of them. . . his investigations were remarkable
for their accuracy; Sir John Franklin expressed his surprise at being
able to corroborate their correctness in his own explorations”.
Lande 1317. Streeter Sale 3653. Wagner-Camp 1:1. TPL 658, Hill
187, Sabin 43414.
$6,000.00
55) (Canals) Duane, William J., Letters, Addressed to the People
of Pennsylvania Respecting Internal Improvement By Means of
Roads & Canals. Philadelphia: 1811. 8vo.
Disbound. 125 pp.
At p.108 is a reference to Virginia soon introducing rail-roads.
Thomson lists fewer than 10 earlier mentions of railroads in American publications. An early work on American canals, printed by
Jane Aitken, an early American female printer. Not in Thomson.
S&S 22727.
$425.00
56) (Canals) Haines, Charles G., Considerations on the Great
Western Canal, from the Hudson to Lake Erie: With a View of
Its Expence, Advantages, and Progress. Brooklyn: 1818. 8vo.
Disbound. Second edition, published in the same year as the 58 pp.
first edition This is an early pamphlet promoting the construction of
the Erie Canal. 81 pp. The president of the New York Corresponding Association for the Promotion of Internal Improvements, which
sponsored this tract, was DeWitt Clinton. OCLC 14874874. $325.00

“Journal of Travels, principally by Water, from Albany to the
Seneca Lake, in 1791. By Elkanah Watson”, one of the earliest
works in which an author described a trip westward by water in
New York State. American Imprints 4187; Howes W166; Rink,
Technical Americana 4736.
$750.00
60)(Chicago) Chicago. A Strangers' and Tourists' Guide to the
City of Chicago, Containing Reminiscences of Chicago in the
Early Day; an Account of the Rise and Progress of the City; ...
Chicago: 1866. 8vo. Original printed cloth, spine and front joint
perished, one signature loose, otherwise excellent. [6], 129, [22]
pp, folding map. 25 plates (5 folding) of buildings in Chicago.
First edition. A very good copy of a fine pre-fire guide to Chicago.
Howes C365.
$500.00
61)(Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, 50 Decorations of the Principal
Orders of Knighthood and Chivalry of the World. Richmond:
c.1890. 8vo. Chromolithographic album illustrating medals
designating membership in orders of knighthood from around the
world, though predominantly Europe. 10 pp. Original string
binding, excellent condition, mild bumping at corners. The
beautiful color illustrations reproduce a series of cigarette cards
with elaborate backgrounds. Quite scarce. Color lithography by
Lindner, Eddy & Clauss of New York.
$400.00
62)(Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, Game Birds of America Second Edition. Richmond: c. 1890. Oblong 8vo.
Chromolithographic album with reproductions of cigarette cards
depicting game birds. 12 pp., very good condition with string
binding. Many are water or shore birds (ducks, cranes, herons,
etc), but also included are the turkey, ptarmigan, pheasant, etc.)
Backgrounds include both hunting and cooking scenes. Color
lithography by George S. Harris & Co. of Philadelphia. $450.00

57) (Canals) Hercules, pseud. An Exposition of the
Practicability of Constructing a Great Central Canal, from
Lake Erie to the Hudson, Through the Southern Tier of
Counties, in the State of New York. Westfield, NY: 1827. 8vo.
Disbound. Untrimmed and uncut. Light foxing. 31, iv pp. This is a
proposal for a canal to parallel the Erie Canal, only further south,
through western New York. There are several allusions to
railroads. Such proposals were not uncommon at the height of the
popularity of canals, before the age of rails was realized. Thomson
143, S&S 28827 (3 loc.).
$275.00
58) (Canals) Union Canal Company of Pennsylvania, Annual
Report of the Managers of the Union Canal Co. of
Pennsylvania to the Shareholders. November 16, 1830..
Philadelphia: 1830. 8vo. Disbound. 12 pp. Report on the running
of the canal, with references to railroads. Not in Thomson, though
1829 & 1831 reports by this company are. Printed by Lydia R.
Bailey, an early American female printer. Am. Imp. (1830) 3795.
OCLC 18886252 (3 loc.)
$275.00
59) (Canals) Watson, Elkanah, History of the Rise, Progress and
Existing Condition of the Western Canals in the State of NewYork, from September, 1788 to the Completion of the Middle
Section of the Grand Canal, in 1819. Albany: 1820. 8vo. Modern
buckram, clean and tight. Foreedge untrimmed. First edition. iv,
[5] - 104, [4], [111] - 210, [2] pp., two maps and two plates,
lacking the 3 facsimiles, Scattered light foxing. Presentation copy
from Watson to his uncle, John Watson Pages 25-51 contain
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63) (Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, General Government and
State Capitol Buildings of the United States. Richmond: c.
1890. 8vo. Chromolithographic album of governmental buildings
throughout the United States, including 9 Federal buildings and
41 state capitols. 12 pp. Lacks string binding, otherwise excellent.
Each page has a background illustrating a particular architectural
style from around the world to set off the cigarette card-style
illustrations of the governmental buildings. Color lithography by
Gast Lith. Co. of New York.
$400.00
64) (Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, George Washington.
Richmond: c. 1890. 8vo. Scarce chromolithographic album
depicting the life of Washington. 10 pp. String binding, stiff
wrappers, excellent condition with light wear at corners. Some
versos have biographical text, some are blank. The illustrations do
not appear to be reprinting of cigarette cards. Color lithography
by Lindner, Eddy & Clauss of New York.
$600.00
65) (Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, Our Navy. Richmond: c. 1890.
Oblong 8vo. Chromolithographic album illustrating and
identifying contemporary and historic United States warships. 14
pp. Front cover chipped and detached at string binding, otherwise
excellent condition. A fine example of the long line of Allen &
Ginter albums, this one, however, utilizes large illustrations, not
simply reproduction of rectangular cigarette cards. Color
lithography by Schumacher & Etringer of New York.
$275.00

World. Richmond: c.1890. oblong 8vo. Three chromolithographic albums in one, with a total of 22 bright, colorful
pages. The spine has been patched up, and there is slight chipping
at the foreedge of the front wrapper. Internally very good, with
spots of adhesion damage and chipping to last leaf. All three
albums appear to use reprintings of multiple cigarette cards on
each card against decorative backgrounds. Included, though are,
four full-page portraits of unidentified women which do not
appear to be from cigarette cards. Lithography by Knapp & Co. of
New York.
$650.00
70)(Colorplate) Hazeltine, E. T., Marine Album. Philadelphia:
c.1890. Oblong 8vo. Chromolithographic album showing a wide
variety of nautical vessels, issued by a Philadelphia chemist
promoting a consumption medication. Excellent condition. The 8
full- page illustrations include: a sloop yacht, an ocean steamer, a
bark, a Long Island Sound steamer, a schooner yacht, a brig, a
Mississippi River steamer (the Robert E. Lee!) and a three-masted
schooner. Color lithography by George S. Harris & Co. of
Philadelphia.
$425.00

66) (Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, The Napoleon Album.
Richmond: c. 1890. Oblong 8vo. Chromolithographic album
illustrating the life and career of Napoleon. Bright, beautiful color
illustrations. 10 pp. Excellent condition, with original string
binding. Minor soiling to wraps. Color lithography by Lindner,
Eddy & Clauss of New York. The text (opposite the plates)
praises Napoleon, dismissing Napoleon's "lack of scruples". “He
was a great liberator and a great legislator ... Had he been able to
carry out his plans, Europe would be more advanced in
civilization and in happiness than she is to-day.”
$300.00
67) (Colorplate) Allen & Ginter, World's Inventors. Richmond:
c. 1890. Oblong 8vo. Chromolithographic album honoring
inventors throughout history. Very good condition, with some
adhesion damage to one plate (Edison) and the verso of the facing
page. Portrait of Thomas Edison on the front cover. 12 pp., plus
wrappers. The inventors shown include: Roebling, Davy, Fulton,
Ericsson, Gutenberg, Senefelder, Hoe, Daguerre, Perkins, Eads,
Macadam, Pullman, Pope, Fairbanks, Howe, Whitworth,
Fraunhofer, Jacobi, Morse, George & Robert Stephenson,
Siemens, Hill, Watt, Bigelow, Cartwright, Arkwright, Armstrong,
Krupp, Dahlgren, Gatling, Colt, Zansz, Wheatstone, Nasmyth,
Reynolds, Edison, Guericke, Dreysse, Charles, Zalinsk, Borden,
McCormick, Archimedes, Galileo, Franklin & Newton. Color
lithography by Louis C. Wagner & Co. of New York.
$450.00
68) (Colorplate) Arbuckle Brothers Coffee Co., Arbuckles'
Album of Illustrated Natural History. Richmond: c.1896. Oblong 8vo. Chromolithographic album which reproduces cigarette
cards depicting unusual and exotic animals from around the
world. 12 pp. Excellent condition, covers have one small chip and
crease. Extensive text on versos, decorative backgrounds.
Lithographed by the Knapp Co. of New York
$400.00
69) (Colorplate) Duke, W., Sons & Co., Yacht Colors of the
World/Fancy Dress Ball Costumes/Musical Instruments of the

71) (Colorplate) Orme, Edward, Historic, Military, and Naval
Anecdotes of Great Personal Valour, Bravery, and Particular
Incidents Which Occured to the Armies of Great Britain and
her Allies, in the Last Long-Contested War, Terminating with
the Battle of Waterloo. London: c.1819. 4to. Contemporary ½
morocco, some wear to leather tips and extremities,. 40 handcolored aquatint plates, all bright, crisp and brilliantly colored
depicting British military triumphs of the Napoleonic era. Most
plates show scenes on land, but there are several naval scenes,
including Boarding and Taking the American Ship Chesapeake
by … H. M. Ship Shannon. A later copy, with late watermarks.
Abbey Life, 376. Tooley 353. Prideaux, pp. 224, 305. $3,750.00
72) (Colorplate) Roberts, David, The Military Adventures of
Johnny Newcome, with an Account of His Campaigns on the
Peninsula and in Pall Mall: With Sketches by Rowlandson; and
Notes. London: 1815. 8vo. Full bright red morocco levant by
Morrell, joints repaired and slightly weak. The very scarce first
edition of this comic poem illustrated by 15 hand-colored aquatint
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plates by Thomas Rowlandson. A very fine copy. Tooley 417,
Abbey (Life) 37.
$900.00

73) (Colorplate) City of St. Louis, Program for Veiled Prophets
Sixth Annual Autumnal Festival. St. Louis: 1883. 8vo. Original
brightly colored printed wrappers, some wear and chipping at
edges. Top outside corner has a slightly larger chip. 108 pp., 24
chromolithographic plates. This is a very colorful program for St.
Louis's equivalent to the Mardi Gras. The plates depict each of the
22 floats in the parade, along with two plates of the Prophets'
entourage. This parade, which has become a St. Louis tradition,
began in 1878.
$850.00

78)(Costume) Racinet, A., Le Costume Historique. Cinq Cents
Planches, Trois Cents en Couleurs, or et Argent. Deuz Cents en
Camaieu. Paris: 1888. 6 volumes, folio. Original ½ morocco,
bindings broken, backstrips chipped. 500 plates (300 color, 200
tinted). This work was also issued in a 4to edition. Internally
excellent, with the color plates bright and crisp. Colas 2472. Colas
2471 (in commentary on the 4to edition) calls it the most important
general work on costumes.
$2,350.00
79)(Crime) Howard, H. R., History of Virgil A. Stewart, and His
Adventure in Capturing and Exposing the Great “Western
Land Pirate” and His Gang, in Connexion with the Evidence;
Also of the Trials, Confessions, and Execution of a Number of
Murrell’s Associates in the State of Mississippi During the
Summer of 1835, and the Execution of Five Professional
Gamblers by the Citizens of Vicksburg, on the 6 th July, 1835.
New York: 1836. 8vo. Original black cloth, front hinge very weak.
Light soiling through much of the book, particularly towards the
front. 273, 36 pp. Lacks pp. 27-32 of ads, though these pages were
apparently never published. The Murrell Gang were notorious
thugs, murderers, gamblers and organizers of slave uprisings. It is
thought that Stewart fabricated some of the details here to enhance
his own image after Murrell's capture. Howes H700, Sabin 33250,
OCLC 1750245.
$325.00

74) (Connecticut) Gray, O. W., Atlas of Windham and Tolland
Counties. Hartford: 1869. Small folio. Lacks title page, contents
leaf, and map of Columbia. Full color. 37 maps on 45 leaves. Some
wear at foreedge to several maps; map of Land owners identified.
The maps of the towns in Tolland County are essentially identical
to the maps included in the Baker & Tilden atlas of Hartford and
Tolland counties of the same year. Most of the maps are in very
good condition, but overall a fair copy at best, sold as-is. LeGear
L560.
$575.00

80)(Crime) Lieber, Francis, Popular Essay on the Subjects of
Penal Law, and on Uninterrupted Solitary Confinement at
Labor, As Contradistinguished to Solitary Confinement at
Night and Joint Labour by Day ... Philadelphia: 1838. 8vo.
Original printed wrappers, fine condition, back wrapper has one
small tear, very light soiling. 94 pp., errata slip. An early analysis
of methods employed in criminal punishment, with particular
emphasis on the use of solitary confinement in prison. The author
urges humane punishments at every turn, rejecting such common
punishments of the time as pillory, as well as others meant purely
as public humiliation. American Imprints 51274 (5 loc.), OCLC
3597618
$325.00

75) (Connecticut) Hopkins, G. M., Atlas of Stamford and
Environs Connecticut. Philadelphia: 1879. Folio. Original ½
leather with gilt-stamped cloth, front cover detached. Internally
fine. 89 pp., with 21 fully colored double-page maps, plus a single
page index map. Land owners identified. A scarce atlas of this
town in the Fairfield County suburb of New York City, and among
the earliest county atlases to detail a suburban town. LeGear
L3995.
$850.00

81)(Dakota) Dakota Mortgage Loan Co., Dakota Mortgage Loan
Co., Paid-Up Capital, $50,000. Boston: 1885. oblong 12mo. An
investment prospectus for this Boston company which specialized
in mortgages in Dakota Territory, Nebraska and Minnesota.
Unillustrated, excellent condition. In addition to financial
information about the company, there is extensive promotional
material about the climate and production of the area, focusing
primarily on Dakota.
$325.00

76) (Connecticut) Kelly, Cassius, Atlas of the City of New
Haven, Connecticut. Boston: 1911. folio. Original ½ leather with
cloth, well worn, boards detached, front endpaper extensively torn.
46 double-page maps, 43 of which are fully colored and identify
land owners. Printed partially in color. LeGear L576. $1,150.00

82)(Directory - Boston) Dudley, Dean, Boston Business and
Copartnership Directory: Containing the Names and Location
of All Firms and Individuals Doing Business in Boston ...
Boston: 1863. 12mo. Original ¼ cloth with printed boards, well
rubbed, illegible in part. Internally very good, 355, [3] pp. The title
page indicates that a map was included, but it is not present in this
copy. A very useful guide to the business community in Boston
during the Civil War, with ads throughout. Arranged by profession
with an alphabetical listing of businesses at the back. OCLC
24458446 indicates a folding plate, also not present here. $275.00

77) (Cooking) Glasse, Mrs. [Hannah], The Art of Cookery
Made Plain and Easy; Excelling Any Thing of the Kind Ever
Yet Published. Alexandria, VA: 1812. 8vo. New edition, modern
full calf. 288 pp., last leaf damaged and heavily repaired. A very
scarce edition, both as an early southern imprint and as an early
American cookbook. This is a reprint of a popular English
cookbook which had first been published in 1747. S&S 25533. See
Simon 761, Betting p.189, OCLC 4758318
$650.00

83)(Directory - California) Langley, Henry G., Langley's San
Francisco Directory for the Year Commencing May, 1892.
Embracing an Accurate Index of Residents and a Business
Directory. San Francisco: 1892. 8vo. Fine copy in original boards.
Lacks map. 1,671 pp. Langley annually produced a very extensive
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directory of San Francisco. They contain many ads on colored
paper, some printed in color. Many advertising and correction
slips are bound in. Langley's directories are among the best
primary sources for the reconstruction of pre-earthquake San
Francisco history.
$450.00
84) (Directory - Iowa) Chapman, Samuel, History of Tama
County, Iowa, Its Cities, Towns and Villages ... and a
Complete Directory of the County. Toledo, IA: 1879. 8vo.
Original blue gilt-stamped cloth, slightly bumped at corners,
overall excellent condition. 296 pp. Much of the book is
dedicated to a history of the county, though about a third
contains descriptions of the individual towns. These descriptions
include short biographies of leading citizens and 10 or so line
promotional texts for businesses in town. There is also a
business directory for each town. A most unusual item. Also
contains a 2-page hand-written note from the author.
$450.00
85) (Directory - Maine) Greenough, W. A., & Co., Greenough's Directory of the Inhabitants, Institutions ... in Bath,
Brunswick and Richmond for 1880. Boston: 1880. 8vo.
Original ¼ cloth with printed boards, excellent condition. [26],
230, 18 pp. One ad at back clipped out. 3 pages of ads printed on
colored paper. Business and residential directories for these
Maine towns, including many businesses related to the shipbuilding trade. Many fine illustrated ads.
$275.00
86) (Directory - Massachusetts) The Lawrence Almanac,
Directory, and Business Advertiser for 1851. Lawrence, MA:
1850. 12mo. Original stamped cloth with an elaborate grapevine
pattern, backstrip detached, front joint gone. [5], 122, 12 pp.
There is a full almanac at the front, the directory section in the
middle, and many ads for the Lawrence and Salem areas at the
back. Spear p. 167. (3 loc.)
$250.00
87) (Directory - Massachusetts) Barns, J. H., Directory of the
Villages of Haverhill and Bradford, Containing a General
and Business Directory, Memoranda and Almanac for 1857,
and a Variety of Miscellaneous Matters. Lawrence: 1857.
12mo. Original cloth, somewhat worn and stained, but still in
very good condition and tight in the binding. [7], 144, [7] pp.
The second directory of Haverhill, the first having been issued
in 1853. Many ads for companies in Haverhill, Lawrence and
Boston. Spear p. 151.
$275.00
88) (Directory - Massachusetts) Bent, John, Chelsea
Directory and Pocket Memorandum for 1856: Containing an
Almanac and a Blank for Every Day in the Year ... Chelsea:
1856. 12mo. Original boards, detached. [6], 104, 40 pp.,
including many pages of ads. The text is comprised of both a
business and residential directory for the town of Chelsea, just
across the river from Boston. Spear p.91.
$225.00
89) (Directory - Massachusetts) Foss & Berry, Illustrated
Resident and Business Directory of Franklin and
Bellingham, Massachusetts for 1893. Norwood, MA: 1893.
8vo. Original printed boards and cloth spine. 166 pp. Including
many reproduced photographic views of buildings in Dedham,
Franklin and Bellingham. Many illustrated ads. $175.00
90) (Directory - Massachusetts) Howland, Henry J., The
Worcester Almanac, Directory and Business Advertiser for
1858. Worcester MA.: 1858. 12mo. Original cloth. 98 pp.,
including 41 pages of advertisements for Worcester merchants,

many illustrated. First leaf is trimmed at the top, otherwise fine
condition. Spear p.387.
$225.00
91) (Directory - Massachusetts) Howland, Henry J., The
Worcester Directory for 1865. Worcester MA.: 1865. 8vo.
Original cloth, backstrip gone, front board nearly detached. 132
pp. Contains many fine advertisements with woodcut
illustrations. Stamped gold ads on front cover.
$175.00
92) (Directory - Massachusetts) Lewis, Alonzo, Directory of
the City of Lynn. Lynn: 1851. 12mo. Original cloth, front joint
going. Printer's and binder's names blind-stamped in back cover.
[2], 180, [4] pp. Many fine illustrated ads. Spear p.178. $225.00
93) (Directory - Massachusetts) Pratt, Stillman B., & Co., The
Plymouth County Directory, and Historical Register of the
Old Colony ... Middleboro, MA.: 1867. 8vo. Original printed
boards, lacking spine, front board detached. 162, 148, 92 pp.,
folding map and frontispiece view. Front endpaper chipped and
detached. This is a combination county history and residential
and business directory, with many ads, some illustrated. Boards
rubbed.
$225.00
94) (Directory - Massachusetts) Rivers, Benjamin, A
Directory of the Town of Chelsea [Massachusetts] for 1850:
Together with Much Other Useful Information. Chelsea:
1850. 12mo. Original cloth, front hinge broken. 112 pp.,
including 20 pp. of ads. 6 wppdcut views, of churches. This is
the second directory exclusively of Chelsea. Spear p.90. $175.00
95) (Directory - Massachusetts) Sampson, Davenport & Co.,
The Taunton Directory, 1866, Containing the City Record,
the Names of the Citizens, and a Business Directory, with
Other Useful Information. Taunton MA: 1866. 8vo. Original
printed boards with cloth spine. [6], 234, [2], 32 pp. Fine
condition, corners bumped. Many advertisements, both in the
main section (for local merchants) and in the 32 page advertising
section at the back (for Boston merchants.) Notable is one ad for
boot blacking which has a round chromolithographed label
pasted down.
$200.00
96) (Directory - New Hampshire) Blake, Hiram & Mason,
Andrew, Keene City Directory for the Years 1877-8,
Embracing a General Directory of the Citizens, a Full
Business Directory ... Keene, NH: 1877. 8vo. Original printing
advertising boards. [6], 120, [6] pp. A fine, tight copy, light
wear at edges and corners. Directory of the residents and all the
businesses of this New Hampshire town. Many ads some printed
on colored paper.
$225.00
97) (Directory - New Hampshire) Brewster, Charles W., Directory Containing the Names, Occupations & Residence of
the Inhabitants of the City of Portsmouth, Also a Street
Directory, ... Portsmouth: 1851. Tall 12mo. Original cloth,
backstrip gone. 223, 12 pp. Contains three appendices, for 1851,
1852 and 1853, detailing municipal organization and ordinances.
See Spear which lists only the 1851 appendix. Ex-library.
Features lists of merchant vessels which sailed out of
Portsmouth . Spear p.102.
$225.00
98) (Directory - New York City) The Gem, or Fashionable
Business Directory, for the City of New York-1844. New
York: 1844. 12mo. Original cloth, title gilt on front, modern
spine. 108 pp. An unusual business directory for New York
City, interspersed with poetry. Includes ads for six different
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daguerrotypists (Gurney, Beckes, Plumbe, Lewis, Burgess and
Thompson) only 5 years after the invention of the daguerrotype.
Spear p.250 (1 loc.), Am.Imp. 44-2562 (2 loc.)
$575.00
99) (Directory - Ohio) Armstrong, J. R., The Columbus Business
Directory, for 1843-4. Containing a Brief History of the City
and Public Institutions, the Names of Householders, Heads of
Families, &c. Columbus: 1843. 12mo. Original cloth, spine
crudely repaired, with paper label on front. Front blank torn,
lacking top 1/3. Scattered foxing and light stains. 201 pp. The first
Columbus directory and one of the earliest non-Cincinnati Ohio
directories. This work contains both the directory and an extensive
history of Columbus. Spear p. 109, Howes S448 (attributes to John
Siebert), Streeter 1381.
$750.00
100) (Directory - Ohio) Haven, Mrs. M. B., The Cleveland Social
Directory, or Ladies' Visiting Lists & Shopping Guide,
Including Families in Akron, Elyria, Painesville, Warren and
Youngstown. Cleveland: 1885. 12mo. Original printed boards
with blue cloth spine, weak. Hinges broken. 10, 6, [4], 244, 10 pp.
This is among the earliest 19th century city directories we have
seen targeted specifically towards women. This is neither a general
nor business directory. The listings, advertising and business
directories are all oriented to social pursuits. Among those listed
are Dr. & Mrs. B. F. Goodrich of Akron, founder of the noted tire
manufacturer.
$500.00
101) (Directory - Ohio) Williams, C. S., Williams' Cincinnati
Directory, City Guide and Business Mirror, Together with
Directories of the Cities of Covington and Newport, KY for
1860. Cincinnati: 1860. 8vo. Original cloth, well worn, rebacked.
490 pp., lacks map. This was the first Cincinnati directory by
Williams, a long-time publisher of midwestern city directories, to
include the Kentucky towns of Covington and Newport. This is a
most useful directory, defining one of the major industrial cities,
and its surrounding cities, of the United States on the eve of the
Civil War. Spear p. 104.
$600.00

Business Directory. Richmond: 1877. 8vo. Original ¼ leather
with printed boards, soiled, spine well rubbed. [8], 174 pp. This is
a wonderful post-war directory from the South, clearly showing the
early manifestations of the Jim Crow era. There are separate
general directory listings, with 17 pages of listings under
“Colored”. In the business directory, an asterisk identifies nonwhite tradesmen. A brief note states that the only listings would be
for white male poll-tax payers, colored real estate owners and
others who are established in substantial business, as well as
female heads of families and land owners. A fine directory of the
segregated South.
$750.00
105) (Directory - Virginia) Young & Co., Business and
Professional Directory of Richmond, Norfolk, Petersburg, and
Surrounding Towns. Richmond: 1899. 8vo. Original printed
boards with green cloth backstrip. 303 pp. Business directory for
several of the major cities in Virginia in excellent condition. There
are ads on the front endpapers. There are no telephone numbers in
the directory listings, though several of the ads contain phone
numbers. Listings arranged by trade, not alphabetically. $450.00
106) (Directory - West Virginia) Williams & Co., Williams'
Wheeling Directory, for 1867-'8. Wheeling: 1867. 8vo. Original
cloth, very good condition. Lacks two or more leaves of ads at
front before title page which is the first leaf in this copy. 248, [2],
109 pp. Contains separate residential and business directory. One
ad printed in color. This is described as the third edition of this
directory of Wheeling. No listings in OCLC, which does list an
1868-69 Wheeling directory from Williams and an 1865-66
directory from a different publisher (Boyd) but printed by the same
Wheeling printer (Orr).
$650.00

102) (Directory - Ohio) Williams, C. S., Williams' Cincinnati
Guide and General Business Directory for 1848-9, Illustrated
by a Map of Cincinnati. Cincinnati: 1848. 12mo. Original black
cloth with title gilt-stamped on front, joints split but boards are
holding. Library marks at foot of spine, but generally very good
condition. 208 pp., small double-page map, fully colored by ward.
An extensive business directory for the city, it does not contain
resident listings. This was the first of many directories published
by Williams. Spear p. 102 (1 loc.), not at AAS.
$675.00
103) (Directory - Philadelphia) DeSilver, Robert, The
Philadelphia Index, or Directory, for 1823. Philadelphia: 1823.
12mo. Later 1/4 cloth with marbled boards. [28], [346], civ, 10511. Lacks 2 leaves, the title page and the “To the Public” leaf.
Unlike the copy noted in Spear, this copy does not have Bailey's
Washington Almanac at the back. Includes the interesting diagram/
map showing the wards of Philadelphia. There is a 3-page listing
of Physicians, Midwives, Nurses &c. which includes a heading for
Bleeders with Leeches. Spear p.280.
$425.00
104) (Directory - Virginia) Campbell & Company, Directory and
Gazetteer of the City of Petersburg 1877-1878: Including a
History of the City, Full Statistics of Its Business,
Manufacturing and Industrial Interests, Vital Tables, the
Public Debt, Vote of the City Since Reconstruction, and other
Valuable Information … with an Accurate and Thorough
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107)(Encyclopedia) Dobson, Thomas, Encyclopedia: Or, a
Dictionary of Arts, Sciences, & Miscellaneous Literature ...
Philadelphia: 1798. 21 volumes, 4to. The volume count comprises 18 volumes of the original edition, plus 3 volumes of the
1803 supplement (S&S 4096), all in contemporary, though not
uniform, full leather bindings. Some joints are weak, some spines
cracking. Overall fine condition. Contains 543 plates and maps,
one map torn with some loss. Though this is also the first American edition of the Encyclopedia Britannica, many of the articles
were completely rewritten, by American scholars, for this edition.
These include the article on America, written by Jedediah Morse,
and the sections on anatomy and chemistry, each of which was
also published separately. Evans 22486 (note): “That the scholars
of this country could critically review and correct the scientific
authorities of Great Britain in these and other important branches
of study is significant of a high standard of scholarship.” Wroth,
The Colonial Printer: “From every standpoint save that of the
esthetic, [The Encyclopedia] is the highest achievement in bookmaking to proceed from the period of our interest … It marks the
end of printing in America as a household craft and the beginning
of its factory stage of development.” The encyclopedia, in production through the 1790’s, used the talents of many of the finest
writers and engravers of the period to produce the text and plates
needed to fill this monumental work. This is an excellent copy of
a cornerstone work in American printing history.
$6,750.00
108)(England) Bartholomew, John, The Imperial Map of
England & Wales According to the Ordnance Survey, with
the Latest Additions ... London: 1868. Folio. Original 1/2 leather
over cloth, somewhat worn, with “Atlas” gilt-stamped on front
cover. This is Bartholomew's huge 16-sheet map bound as an
atlas with 2 preliminary index sheets. Uncolored. Each map has
its own border, though they could be trimmed down for mounting
as a wall map. An important map in fine condition. Beresiner
p.52.
$950.00
109)(England) Lewis, F. C., Scenery of the River Dart, Being a
Series of Thirty Five Views Representing the Most Interesting
Features in its Course, from its Source in the Wildest & Most
Uncultivated Parts of Dartmoor to Its Mouth in the English
Channel ... London: 1821. 4to. 37 uncolored sepia views of the
River Dart, plus one of the three vignettes called for. A second
vignette, from the half-title, has been attached as a label to the
front cover. The third vignette is lacking. Original marbled boards
with cloth spine, worn and rubbed, boards detached. Backstrip
gone. Internally a fine copy of this very attractive set of views in
the English countryside. Abbey (Scenery) 118.
$750.00

[12] pp. A fictional account of business in mid-19th century
America. Wright 1476, Sabin 80731.
$450.00
112)(Fishing) Dryden, Adam, Hints to Anglers. Edinburgh:
1862. 12mo. Original cloth, fine condition, back hinge torn. [4],
40, [4] pp., 5 small maps (4 folding) of prime fishing regions in
Scotland: The Rivers Earn (not folding), Tweed, Clyde, Forth,
and Solway. The text provides further information on the various
destinations, the fish to be caught there, and types of bait to be
used.
$325.00
113) (Flags) Kimmel & Forster, Flags of the World. New York:
c.1870. 12mo. A wonderful accordian-style collection of 26 very
attractive color plates depicting the flags of the countries of the
world, being held by characters in native dress or military
uniform. Excellent condition, some folds weak and reinforced.
Verso blank. Chromolithographic stiff covers. Though containing
a New York imprint and having the remnant of a label from a
Boston store, it is quite possible that these plates were actually
printed in Germany, where much of this type of work was being
done at the time. OCLC 17985001 (7 loc.)
$1,500.00
114)(Florida) Lanier, Sidney, Florida: Its Scenery, Climate,
and History. With an Account of Charleston, Savannah,
Augusta, and Aidken; a Chapter for Consumptives, Various
Papers on Fruit Culture; and a Complete Hand-book and
Guide. Philadelphia: 1876. 12mo. Original gilt-stamped cloth,
lightly worn with a stain on front. Internally fine. 336, ix pp. An
extensive work on Florida, with chapters devoted to the major
cities of the north as well as the other undeveloped areas in the
southern and central regions. One chapter describes Winter
Resort Areas on the Route to Florida, mainly in South Carolina.
Very useful is a gazetteer of geographical locations in Florida.
Howes L86, Clark (New South) 127.
$450.00
115)(Gazetteer) Chapin, William, A Complete Reference
Gazetteer of the United States of America; Containing a
General View of the United States, and of Each State and
Territory ... New York: 1839. 8vo. Original cloth, excellent
condition, spine slightly faded. 347, 4 pp. A scarce gazetteer of
the United States, designed to accompany Chapin's large
decorative map of the United States. Other editions were
published in 1835 and 1840. Am. Imp. 54884.
$300.00

110)(England) Scatcherd & Letterman, London and Its
Environs; or, the General Ambulator, and Pocket Companion
for the Tour of the Metropolis and Its Vicinity... London:
1820. 16mo. Small thick volume. Disbound, leather spine chipped
and cracked, lacking boards. Internally very good. 152, 436 pp.,
with a folding map of the Vicinity of London and 16 uncolored
engravings (one folding) of famous places in and near the city.
Included is a 41 page list of the location of paintings in houses in
the area. There is also a listing of nobility. Extensive information,
much of it in glossary form.
$275.00
111)(Fiction) Jones, John Beauchamp (Luke Shortfield), The
Western Merchant. A Narrative. Containing Useful
Information ... Philadelphia: 1849. 12mo. Original cloth with
decorative spine. Joints worn, bottom of spine chipped. vii, 268,

116)(Geography) Malham, John, The Naval Gazetteer; or,
Seaman's Complete Guide. Containing a Full and Accurate
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Account ... of the Several Coasts of All the Countries and Islands
in the Known World: ... Boston: 1797. 2 volumes, 8vo. Complete.
Original full calf with modern leather spines and labels. This is the
exceedingly scarce American edition of this fine 18 th century nautical
guide. Among other great maps, it contains the first map of Alaska
published in America. The smaller folding maps were engraved by
Rollinson in New York and Callender or Hill in Boston. The larger
map of the world was engraved by John Norman in Boston. Though
taken from a British publication, this is nonetheless one of the great
examples of early American cartography as all of the maps were reengraved in the United States. Wheat & Brun 35, 58-59, 698, 713, 797
-804, 852-53, 894-95; Evans 32415.
$4,250.00
117)(Geography) Poteet, Allran, A Geographical Spelling Book of
the United States; Containing the Rudiments of the English
Language for the Use of Schools. Rockville, IN: 1834. 8vo. A very
unusual and scarce rural midwestern imprint. Original boards,
detached. Well worn, back bottom corners damaged with virtually no
loss of text. Lacks front blank. 143 pp., errata. The first half of this
work is a standard school spelling book. The second part is a United
States geography text, with emphasis on spelling and pronunciation of
place names and basic geographical facts. Am. Imp. 26350 (2 loc.),
Indiana Imprints. 556.
$625.00
118)(Geography) Stevens, Ezra A., Geographical Keys, Containing
a Brief Explanation of the Terms Used in Geography; Questions
on the Map of the World, North America, the United States ...
Portsmouth, NH: 1819. 8vo. Signatures tied with string. 52 pp. Uncut,
some bending and fraying at edges. Title page torn at top right corner.
A geography for schools adapted to Adams' Atlas, consisting of a long
series of questions and answers about what feature, city, state, etc. is
where. Roughly half is devoted to the United States. S&S 49505 (2
loc.) $250.00
119)(Geography) Western World, The Western World Guide and
Hand-Book of Useful Information. Chicago: c.1885. 12mo. First
edition. Original cloth, worn, front board cracked vertically. 281 pp.
The text contains extensive thumbnail descriptions of each of the
states and territories of the United States, each accompanied by a small
colored map of that area. The maps are unattributed but most likely
were done by George Cram. This vest-pocket work contains a huge
amount of almanac-type information.
$150.00
120)(Georgia) White, George, Statistics of the State of Georgia:
Including an Account of Its Natural, Civil, and Ecclesiastical
History; Together with a Particular Description of Each County ...
Savannah: 1849. 8vo. Modern buckram, very good condition, light
foxing, library label at base of spine, stain at top inside corner of the
first few leaves. The map is a variation of the small version of the
landmark Bonner map of Georgia redesigned as a geological map.
624, 77 pp. The text concentrates on descriptions of each of the
counties. The DeKalb county text contains one of the earliest mentions
and brief descriptions of Atlanta, founded only two years earlier. An
important and useful source of Georgia history. Howes W354.
$1,250.00
121)(Glass) Lardner, Dionysus, A Treatise on the Progressive
Improvement and Present State of the Manufacture of Porcelain
and Glass. London: 1832. 8vo. Original cloth with paper label, fine
condition. 334 pp. This is a book from the series The Cabinet
Cyclopedia of Useful Arts. Several illustrations in the text, though no
full-page plates. This is an in-depth work on the history and practice of

glass, porcelain and ceramics including blowing, etching and cutting
of glass.
$350.00
122)(Iceland) van Troil, Uno, Nieuwe Reize Naar Ysland, Staffa, en
Andere Onderhoorige Eilanden. Amsterdam: 1802. 8vo. Original
stiff mottled boards, somewhat worn. Original paper spine label, torn.
Untrimmed, partly unopened. 482 pp., 12 plates (11 folding),
including 2 maps. The text, a Dutch reissue of a Swedish work by a
cleric from Uppsala, describes travels and observations made in 1772
to 1775. The plates show Icelandic scenery and costumes. OCLC
40344849 (2 loc.)
$950.00
123)(Illinois) Maywood Company, Maywood, a Suburb of Chicago,
As It Is in 1870, Containing a History of the Enterprise and
Description of the Town, Together with Some 20 Engravings of
Views and Buildings at Maywood. Chicago: 1870. 8vo. A pre-fire
Chicago imprint in original wrappers, with a small hole in the back
wrapper but no loss of text. 2 copies of the same map of Maywood
appear, one on back wrapper and one as a frontispiece. The text
consists largely of woodcut views of buildings and scenes in
Maywood, along with some promotional information. At this time,
Maywood was the newest, hottest suburban development in Chicago.
$425.00
124)(Illinois) Peck, J. M., Gazetteer of Illinois in Three Parts:
Containing a General View of the State, A General View of Each
County ... Jacksonville, IL: 1834. 16mo. First edition. Original sheep,
worn, front board detached. 376 pp., folding map with a tear along one
fold. Ex-library, stamped on title page. An excellent source of
information on the frontier state of Illinois, right around the time of the
Black Hawk Wars. There is gazetteer-like information on all cities and
towns, including the brand new city of Chicago. Graff 3232: “Peck
was well-equipped to compile a gazetteer of Illinois, for he had
traveled over most of the state. His descriptions and observations and
almost entirely drawn from personal experience.” Howes P170, Buck
278, Byrd 191
$950.00
125)(Indiana) Kingman Bros., Combination Atlas Map of Cass
County, Indiana. Chicago: 1878. Folio. Original full cloth, lacks

13

front endpaper. Generally good, though worn and lacking the
folding map of Logansport.. 100 pp. Some tape repairs to back
leaves. Many interesting woodcut views. Maps are hand-colored
and identify land owners. LeGear II L4505.
$500.00
126) (Indiana) Kingman Brothers, Combination Atlas of Miami
County, Indiana. Chicago: 1877. Folio. Original ½ leather with
gilt-stamped cloth. Front hinge gone, boards loose. Internally
fine. [13]-103 pp., 19 full colored maps, 47 pp. of woodcut views.
Business directories for towns at back. Many of the woodcut
views have names pencilled in. Presumbably these are the names
of later owners of the property shown. LeGear L1051. $725.00
127) (Indiana) Martindale, E. B., Journal Atlas and Political
Hand-Book for 1880. Indianapolis: 1880. 4to. Original ¼ leather
with cloth, very well worn, spine perished. Some residue of
mildew to inside front cover and title page, light staining and
general wear internally. 33, [21] pp. Extensive information on
Indiana, its government, and politics at the time. 14 pages have
hand-colored maps. The first map is of the whole state. The other
13 each show a Congressional District, usually including multiple
counties. OCLC 22227392 (7 loc.)
$550.00
128) (Indians) De Smet, Rev. Pierre J., New Indian Sketches.
New York: 1865. 12mo. Original cloth, excellent condition
throughout. Second edition. 175 pp., frontis. Includes tales of
Indian captivity and The Short Indian Catechism, in Use
among the Flatheads, Kalispels, Pends D'Oreilles, and Other
Rocky Mountain Indians, which is provided the native language
and, on the facing pages, in english. Howes D285.
$500.00
129) (Iowa) Anderson & Goodwin Co., Standard Historical
Atlas of Plymouth County Iowa, Containing Maps of Villages,
Cities and Townships of the County. Chicago: 1907. Folio.
Original ½ leather, boards detached. Internally very good. 164
pp., including 22 maps, land owners identified. Many
photographic views and portraits. This is the first atlas of this
county in rural northwestern Iowa, along the Big Sioux River
across from South Dakota. LeGear L1302.
$375.00
130) (Iowa) Iowa Railroad Land Co., Choice Iowa Farming
Lands - 1,000,000 Acres for Sale at Low Prices, on Credit or
for Cash. Cedar Rapids: 1870. 8vo. Original wrappers, printed on
the front only, lightly soiled and stained. Back wrapper has some
early pencil calculations. Roughly 25 pinholes run throughout,
with no loss of text or legibility. 37, [20] pp. Printed in Chicago
by Horton & Leonard. Frontis map of Iowa highlighting areas
where land is available. The first 37 pages of text contain
descriptions of the counties and towns along the railroad route in
central Iowa. The last 18 pages are most interesting, containing
sketches and floor plans for “Bridges' Ready-Made Houses”
which could be purchased to erect on the land purchased. OCLC
3950890.
$650.00
131) (Iowa) Wilkie, Franc B., Davenport Past and Present;
Including the Early History, and Personal and Anecdotal
Reminiscences of Davenport. Davenport: 1858. 8vo. Modern
library buckram. 333, [1] pp., 20 full page plates including a
double-page plate of Davenport. 11 of the plates are lithographed
by Sarony & Major of New York. Also among the plates are
portraits of Black Hawk and Chief Keokuk. The view of
Davenport has a stain along the center fold. An early Iowa
imprint which contains much information on the settlers and
business community of Davenport.
$250.00

132) (Italy) Callejo y Angulo, Pierre del, Description de l'Isle
de Sicile, et de Ses Cotes Maritimes, avec les Plans de Toutes
ses Forteresses Nouvellement Tires, Selon l'etat ou Elles se
Trouvent. Vienna: 1719. 4to. Modern full red tooled leather.
Worn internally, with scattered soiling and wormholes. Some
pages professionally strengthened. The maps include a folding
map of the island of Sicily. The other maps show towns and forts
on the island. This is one of the first works to deal exclusively
with Sicily. While many other books deal with Sicily as a part of
Italy, or in conjunction with Naples and the southern part of the
peninsula, we have not been able to locate any earlier works devoted solely to the island. The maps and plans showing the
smaller cities and towns are quite interesting and rarely seen. The
larger folding map of the whole island is very attractive. This is
an extremely rare volume, not having appeared in auction records
for many years. OCLC 165983788 & 77342331 locate 3 copies, 2
in the United States, 1 in Germany.
$6,250.00
133) (Japan) Perry, Matthew C., Compiled by Francis L. Hawks,
Narrative of the Expedition of an American Squadron to the
China Seas and Japan Performed in the Years 1852, 1853 and
1854. Washington: 1856. 3 volumes, 4to. Ninety tinted lithographic plates, maps (some folding), and numerous in-text
woodcut illustrations. Original cloth, stamped in blind. A
constructed set, all with original House of Representatives
bindings, but with different coloring and degrees of fading to the
cloth. All three volumes are quite clean internally, with a few
scattered stains. Volume I has a couple of loose signatures. This
copy contains the suppressed nude bathhouse plate opposite page
408 (first volume), which is not included in the list of illustrations
and which is lacking from many copies. Overall, this set probably
grades out at very good. Perry was named head of a naval
expedition in 1852 to establish diplomatic relations between the
United States and Japan. Hill 1332. Sabin 3095
$3,850.00
134) (Kansas) Gihon, John H., Geary and Kansas. Governor
Geary's Administration in Kansas: with a Complete History
of the Territory Until July 1857 ... Philadelphia: 1857. 8vo.
Original blue cloth, corners rubbed, bottom of front joint torn,
ends of spine chipped. 348 pp. Third issue. Light foxing and
wear, generally very good. A contemporary history of Kansas, as
written by the secretary to Governor John W. Geary. There is
extensive discussion of the slavery question and its impact on
Kansas along with contemporary accounts of the battles and
attacks which caused the wide-spread national furor over Kansas.
Sabin 27338, Dary 45.
$250.00
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135) (Kansas) Le Conte, John L., M.D., The Coleoptera of
Kansas and Eastern New Mexico. Washington: 1859. 4to. A
treatise on the beetles of the lower Midwest, with one colored map,
2 uncolored lithographed plates showing specimens. 58 pp.,
interleaved with blanks. Original ½ leather with marbled boards,
rubbed at extremities. The map shows the Entomological
Provinces of North America. OCLC 3691923
$450.00

President John Cuttss, Esq. and His Excellency John
Wentworth, Esq. Portsmouth: 1771. tall 4to. Half calf, boards
detached. [2], 8, iv, 272, 51, xiii pp. The next to last leaf, in the
index, is torn with loss of approximately 6 lines of text. Evans
12146.
$750.00
142)(Law - New Hampshire) New Hampshire General Court,
The Perpetual Laws of the State of New-Hampshire, from the
Session of the General Court, July 1776, to the Session in
December 1788, Continued into the Present Year 1789,
Compiled and Arranged to the Wishes of the Gentlemen of the
Law, and Under the Direction of the General Court.
Portsmouth: 1789. 8vo. Full original calf with morocco spine label.
Light scuffing and wear. Ends of spine bumped and torn. 256 pp.
The New Hampshire Constitution is printed here, but the United
States Constitution is not. Among the provisions of the state
constitution is one which provides that the supreme executive
magistrate shall be titled the President and referred to as His
Excellency. Evans 21997.
$400.00

136)(Law) British Parliament, Acts of Parliament Related to
Coinage, The Mint, the Banks of England and Ireland. London:
1780 et.al. 4to. 79 acts of Parliament related to banking, coinage,
counterfeiting and the issuance of paper money. Disbound, with
each law removed from bound volumes. The majority of the laws
are from during the reign of George III, though several are as late
as 1920. Among the more interesting laws is an 1816 act
authorizing the export of machinery to the United States for
erecting a mint.
$850.00
137)(Law - Connecticut) Niles, John M., Connecticut Civil
Officer; In Three Parts ... Second Edition. Hartford: 1833. 8vo.
Original sheep with red morocco spine label, disbound, lacking
front board. 349 pp. The text covers the powers of justices of the
peace, constables, and trustees, and includes copies of many legal
forms. Am. Imp. 20446 (4 loc.)
$150.00

143)(Law - South Carolina) South Carolina General Assembly,
Acts and Resolutions of the General Assembly of the State of
South-Carolina, Passed in December, 1816. Columbia, SC:
1817. 8vo. Modern buckram. 141, [4] pp., folding table. The table
includes lists of assessments by district. Among the more
interesting acts is one [p. 22] which prohibits the bringing of slaves
into South Carolina from other states. This act places the burden of
proof in such cases on the defendant to show that he or she has not
broken this law, presuming that the “slave, negro, Indian, Moor,
mulatto or mustizo” in question was not legally obtained. S&S
42171 (1 location).
$375.00

138)(Law - Indiana) Indiana General Assembly, The Revised
Laws of Indiana, In Which Are Comprised All Such Acts of a
General Nature as Are in Force in Said State; Adopted by the
General Assembly at Their Fifteenth Session. Indianapolis:
1831. 8vo. Original full morocco, lightly worn. 596 pp. Last 7
leaves stained. Generally very good condition. The first
Indianapolis imprint had appeared only 9 years earlier. Am. Imp.
7659. (4 locations)
$250.00

144)(Law - West Virginia) West Virginia Legislature, Acts of the
Legislature of West Virginia, at Its First Session, Commencing
June 20th, 1863. Wheeling: 1863. 8vo. Original full polished
sheep, excellent condition. 294, xxii pp. This is the compilation of
the first laws of the new state of West Virginia, including the
constitution, the designation of counties and other more unique
provisions as the forfeiture of Rebel property. An indispensible
piece of West Virginia history.
$350.00

139)(Law - Kentucky) Slaughter, Gabriel, Acts Passed at the
First Session at the First Session of the 26th General Assembly
for the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Frankfort: 1818. 8vo.
Modern 1/4 buckram with boards. [297]-590 pp. The pagination
continues from the Acts of the 25th General Assembly. A scarce
early Kentucky imprint. Good condition, with some browning of
text and light marginal foxing. Among the acts was one which
established several lotteries in the state “the Lieutenant Governor's
[acting governor Slaughter] objec-tions notwithstanding.” Ky.
Imprints 685, S&S 44506.
$275.00

145)(Lotteries) Neale, T., An Act for Granting to Their
Majesties Certain Rates and Duties upon Salt ... Beer, Ale and
Other Liquors ... London: 1694. 4to. 6 pp. law known as “The
Million-Act” for the commissioning of a lottery/bond issue to raise
monies for the British to fight the French. Includes a folding table
showing payouts. 2 illustrations of tickets. Foreedge cut, with loss
of printed notes in the margin. Of the 100,000 subscriptions
offered at 10 pounds each, 2500 were to be winners of amounts
ranging from 10 pounds to 1000 pounds per year. The remaining
tickets were to receive 6 percent interest. This issue failed. It was
revived two years later at 10 percent interest, though that issue was
also a failure.
$725.00

140)(Law - Missouri) St. Louis Board of Aldermen, The Revised
Ordinances of the City of Saint Louis; Revised and Digested by
the Board of Aldermen During the Years 1835 and 1836 ... St.
Louis: 1836. 8vo. First revision of the laws of the city which had
been originally published in 1824. Original full calf, worn, spine
crudely covered in early cloth lightly covering original spine label.
261 pp. Internally fine. The state constitution is included as well.
Among the powers and responsibilities of the state legislature is
the power to pass laws “To prevent free negroes and mulattoes
from coming to, and settling in this state, under any pretext
whatever.” There is also “An ordinance to restrain the assemblage
of negroes and mulattoes”, which prohibits such gatherings from
extending past 10 p.m. in the spring and summer, past 9 p.m. in the
fall and winter. Am. Imp. 40032 (1 location).
$375.00

146)(Maine) Roe & Colby, Atlas of Aroostook County, Maine.
Philadelphia: 1877. Folio. First atlas of this remote county at the
northern tip of Maine. Original ½ leather with cloth, front board
detached, overall fair condition. Lacks map of the county, and the
map of Swedish Colony is torn and defective. 107 pp., 43 colored
maps. Land owners identified. A scarce atlas for this remote
county in northern Maine. LeGear L1512.
$650.00

141)(Law - New Hampshire) Colony of New Hampshire, Acts
and Laws of His Majesty's Province of New Hampshire in New
England. With Sundry Acts of Parliament. By Order of the
General Assembly. To Which is Prefix’d the Commissions of

147)(Manuscript) Crommelin, Daniel, Letter Book B. New
York: 1798. Tall 4to. 68 leaves. Original ½ calf with marbled
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boards, rubbed, front board loose. Inside front cover has a
partially manuscript slip of a New York bookseller and binder,
Valentine Nutter. This is the manuscript letter record book of a
large merchant firm in New York City doing business in the West
Indies and Holland. At least one of the entries even indicates
attempts that might be made to break the Dutch monopoly on
Chinese tea. It documents transactions in coffee, sugar, glass,
steel, etc. between America and the West Indies. This letterbook
provides insight into American speculation to take advantage of
European political chaos.
$3,500.00

10842, Lomazow (American Periodicals) 74: "One of the earliest
American periodicals with largely medical content."
$325.00

148) (Manuscript) Mathematics Lesson Book in French.
France: c. 1830. 8vo. Early 19th century lesson book in French.
188 pp. This notebook was kept in a beautiful copperplate script
with many fine black and white illustrations and diagrams.
Subjects include geometry and trigonometry, as well as
topography, with several delicately detailed topographical
drawings, including one of an unidentified town.
$400.00

155) (Medical) Waterhouse, Benjamin, Information Respecting
the Origin, Progress, and Efficacy of the Kine Pock
Inoculation, in Effectually and Forever Securing a Person
from the Small Pox. Cambridge, MA: 1810. 8vo. This is an
important publication in the history of the fight against smallpox,
being a summary of Waterhouse's work in developing an
inoculation. Part of this work was extracted from a previous tract
by Waterhouse (See DAB), but much of it was new. 53 pp.
Original marbled wrappers. Some waterstaining. Includes a
history of smallpox and correspondence between Waterhouse and
Edward Jenner. Austin 2007, OCLC 14840775 (22 loc.) $750.00

154) (Medical) Currie, James, Medical Reports, on the Effects
of Water, Cold and Warm, as a Remedy in Fever and Other
Diseases, Whether Applied to the Surface of the Body or Used
Internally. Philadelphia: 1808. 8vo. Original boards, front
discolored. Fine condition, untrimmed. 2 volumes in 1. 430, [2]
pp. First American, from the Fourth London edition, corrected
and enlarged. Austin 596, Am. Imp. 14811.
$250.00

149) (Massachusetts) Hopkins, G. M., & Co., Atlas of the
County of Suffolk, Volume II, Boston Highlands/Roxbury.
Philadelphia: 1873. folio. Original ½ leather with cloth. Internally
very good. Land owners identified. Extends to the western section of Back Bay which is considerably under water or marsh.
This section includes the modern location of Fenway Park (built
almost 40 years later), which would have been largely under
water at the time. 18 maps, hand-colored. LeGear L1584.$750.00
150) (Massachusetts) Ives, Henry P., Pocket Guide to Salem,
Mass. 1885. Salem: 1885. 12mo. Original printed wrappers, very
good condition, back wrapper going. 78, [10] pp. Detailed guide
for travelers to Salem, with historical and topographical details.
This does not appear to have been issued with a map. $175.00
151) (Massachusetts) Robinson, E., Robinson's Atlas of
Norfolk County, Massachusetts. New York: 1888. Folio.
Original ½ cloth, worn, boards detached. 46 fully colored maps.
Land owners identified. Very attractive and colorful atlas of the
county south and west of Boston. LeGear L1581.
$1,150.00
152) (Mathematics) Pike, Nicholas, A New and Complete
System of Arithmetic, Composed for the Use of the Citizens of
the United States. Newburyport: 1788. 8vo. Original full calf
with morocco spine label, front board nearly detached. Lacks
front endpaper. Includes 1794 bookplate for a Newburyport
library. First edition. 512 pp. 39 of the 512 pages are devoted to
algebra making this the first algebra book by a native American.
“Pike was the first American arithmetician to attain wide
popularity in the field of school textbooks. In his arithmetics the
orderly presentation of the subject to children is stressed, the
Federal money (then new) is given adequate treament, and the
application to business are well indicated [this is] an admirable
effort, furnishing excellent material in geometry and
trigonometry..an enduring contribution to American education.”
DAB. Evans 21394. Karpinski p. 90.
$350.00

156) (Meteorology) Espy, James P., Second Report on
Meteorology, to the Secretary of the Navy. Washington: 1851.
oblong 4to. Original cloth. 65 pp., 101 maps, 11 folding charts.
Internally very fine. This is the first comprehensive American
report on weather patterns, following only a 4 pp. report in 1843.
The maps utilize printed color lines and numbers, making it one
of the earliest government attempts at color printing. The single
page maps are all from the same base map of the eastern United
States with specific meteorological observations, by date, overprinted. This is an overlooked gem American color printing as it
is among the earliest works to use printed color to present
scientific data. OCLC 15348542 (9 loc.)
$2,250.00

157) (Michigan) Beers, F. W., Atlas of Genesee Co., Michigan.
153) (Medical) Adams, Daniel, The Medical and Agricultural
New York: 1873. Folio. Original ¼ leather with stamped cloth,
Register, for the Years 1806 and 1807. Containing Practical
spine poor. Internally very good, light waterstain at outer edge of
Information on Husbandry; Cautions and Directions for the
some maps. 119 pp., including 42 fully colored maps. Land
Preservation of Health ... Boston: 1806. 8vo. Volume I (all
owners identified. This is the first atlas of this county which
published) of this periodical with articles on medicine and farmincludes the city of Flint. LeGear L1801.
$800.00
ing. Original ¼ leather, marbled boards, lacking original spine label. Slightly loose in binding. Rear blank torn. Austin 1251, S&S 158)(Michigan) Beers, F. W., Atlas of Ionia Co., Michigan. New
York: 1875. Folio. Complete. ½ calf, corners bumped. A fine early
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Michigan county atlas, minor soiling to boards. 108 pp., 37 fully
colored maps. This is the first atlas of this county in central
Michigan, northwest of Lansing. LeGear L1813.
$700.00
159)(Michigan) Blois, John T., Gazeteer of the State of Michigan.
Detroit: 1838. 8vo. 418 pp. Original honeycombed cloth, minor
bumping at the corners, small tear at base of spine. Light scattered
foxing and marginal stains. Composed in 3 parts with 1) an
overview of the state and its resources, improvements, etc. 2) a
succinct history of the state from the earliest times to the present
period; 3)a gazetteer of place names. S&S 49314.
$450.00
160) (Michigan) Lake, C. E., Atlas of Berrien Co., Michigan.
Philadelphia: 1873. Folio. Original cloth, disbound, boards present.
Internally very good, with scattered offsetting. 30 fully hand-colored
maps identifying land owners. No views. This is the first atlas of the
southwesternmost county in Michigan. LeGear II L4964. $875.00
161) (Michigan) Lake, D. J., Atlas of Branch Co., Michigan.
Philadelphia: 1872. Folio. Original ½ leather, generally very good.
Internally fine except for the state map which is torn and slightly
defective. This is one of four earliest Michigan county atlases.
LeGear 1787.
$750.00
162) (Michigan) Lake, D. J., Atlas of St. Joseph County,
Michigan. Philadelphia: 1872. folio. Original cloth, disbound.
Internally fine. 69 pp., with 24 fully colored maps. The maps
include a large folding map of the state at the back. No woodcut
views. A scarce atlas of this county along Michigan's border with
Indiana. Published by C. O. TItus. This was one of the four counties
in Michigan to have an atlas published in 1872, the first county
atlases of this state. LeGear L1870.
$850.00
163) (Military) Abstract of Infantry Tactics; Including Exercises
and Manoeuvres of Light-Infantry and Riflemen; for the Use of
the Militia of the United States. Boston: 1830. 12mo. Original full
leather. 138, 29 woodcut plates, lacks front blank. The plates show
the various movements and formations of company and battalionsized infantry units. Published by the authority of the Board of
Officers of the Department of War which at that time included Maj.
Gen. Winfield Scott and Lt. Col. Zachary Taylor. Am. Imp. 383801.
$275.00
164) (Military) Adjutant's General's Office, Official Army
Register for 1827. Washington: 1827. 12mo. Contents loose. Lacks
back wrapper. 30 pp. Light wear, sizeable stain on page 22. This
register contains the names of every officer in the United States
Army, including engineering, medical, quartermaster and pay
departments. There is a listing by regiments as well as in order of
seniority. This contains what is quite likely the first mention of
Robert E. Lee in a government (as opposed to West Point)
publication, noting his top 5 status in his class at West Point as well
as his status as an assistant professor. There is also a full listing of
army posts and arsenals active at the time, showing locations and
commanding officers as of January, 1827. There are a few marginal
notes, one of which indicates that an officer has died, another that a
Lieutenant has been cashiered. This was one of an annual series first
published in 1818.
$400.00
165) (Military) United States Military Academy, Official Register
of the Officers and Cadets of the U. S. Military Academy - June,
1827. West Point: 1827. 12mo. Self-wrappers, very good condition.
22 pp. This is a listing of all cadets enrolled as of the end of the

1827 school year. Robert E. Lee is still ranked second (behind
Charles Mason) in the Class of 1829 and one of only 15 (out of 202)
cadets with no demerits. Lee is also noted as an assistant Professor
of Mathematics. Among the recognizable names of incoming
freshman are Lorenzo Sitgreaves and A. A. Humphreys, both later
of the Corps of Topographical Engineers.
$275.00
166) (Mining) Hallidie, Andrew S., The Mechanical Miners'
Guide, Issued by A. S. Hallidie's Wire and Wire Rope Works.
San Francisco: 1879. 8vo. Third edition. Original green wrappers,
very good condition, stain on front wrapper, light waterstain at
bottom of some pages. 88 pp. Sales brochure for a manufacturer of
wire rope, emphasizing its use for mining applications, but also with
other uses such as suspension bridges and pulley systems. A scarce
California industrial imprint. OCLC 58901893 (4 loc. total) $550.00
167) (Minnesota) Commissioner of Statistics, Minnesota: Its
Resources and Progress; Its Beauty, Healthfulness and Fertility;
and Its Attractions and Advantages as a Home for Immigrants.
St. Paul: 1870. 8vo. Original printed wrappers with minor chipping.
Presentation copy. Wrappers have short tears. 76 pp., folding map of
the state by Rice & Reed. The text provides extensive information
on the state, describing the advantages for immigrants, particularly
in terms of natural resources and agricultural opportunities. The map
identifies existing and proposed railroads. OCLC 4091868. $450.00
168) (Missionaries) Lowrie, John C., Manual of Missions; or,
Sketches of Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church: With
Maps, Showing Stations, & Statisitics of Protestant Missions
among Unevangelized Nations. New York: 1854. Oblong 8vo.
Original cloth, with some water spotting. 74 pp., 5 maps, including a
double page map of the world and maps of the western United
States, Africa, India, and China and Japan. The text has chapters on
missions to: Indian Tribes, Western Africa, India, China, and among
Roman Catholics, Jews, the Unevangelized Nations. This is a most
unusual overview of the state of missionary work in the mid-19th
century.
$650.00
169) (Missouri) Bowlin, James B., Argument in the Case of J.
Maguire Representing J. Brazeau, Appellee, v. Louis
Labeaume's Representatives ... Concerning a Tract of Land in
North St. Louis. St. Louis?: c.1845. 8vo. Original printed wrappers,
disbound. 19 pp. This is a letter to Robert J. Walker, Secretary of
the Treasury, regarding a dispute dating to 1799 over land in
Missouri. Brazeau is appealing decisions made by the Missouri
Surveyor General and the General Land Office.
$250.00
170) (Missouri) Broadhead, G. C., [Atlas Accompanying Reports
of Missouri Geological Survey]. [Jefferson City]: 1874. 4to. Small
atlas with no title page, containing 15 maps (6 in color, 2 folding) of
counties and mining areas in Missouri. The folding map of the
Granby mines has some deterioration along the center fold.
Attractive maps of many counties along the western boundary of the
state. Lithographed by Augustus Gast, St. Louis. Original cloth.
LeGear L2056.
$500.00
171) (Missouri) Hopkins, G. E., Atlas of the Environs of Kansas
City, in Jackson County Missouri. Philadelphia: 1887. Folio.
Original boards, well worn and detached. Generally worn. Lacks
front endpaper. 19 double-page cadastral maps, including a key
map. Covers most of Jackson County outside of Kansas City,
including Independence. Some maps are loose and have some
chipping at edges, but are in generally good condition. Published
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two years after Harry Truman's birth, three years before his family
moved to Independence. Not in LeGear.
$1,350.00
172)(Missouri) Hopkins, G. E., Complete Set of Surveys and
Plats of Properties in the City of Kansas, Missouri. Philadelphia: 1886. Folio. Original boards, well worn and detached.
Lacks front endpaper. Title page soiled, loose and chipped at
edges. 37 (of 38) double page cadastral maps, lacking the last map,
of Kansas City, Kansas. Full color by building, chipping at
margins of some maps. Not to be confused with the atlas the same
year of the Environs of Kansas City. LeGear L2169.
$1,000.00
173)(Missouri) Tuttle-Ayers-Woodward Co., Atlas of Kansas
City Missouri and Environs. Kansas City: 1925. folio. Original
cloth, well worn. 224 (of 225 maps), lacking section number 1.
Fair condition only, many of the maps are loose and have
considerable wear and chipping at the edges. The last several
leaves have considerable staining. Fully colored, many land
owners identified. A very interesting note is on an extra map of
Jackson County, laid down on the inside back cover, which lists
the members of the Jackson County Court, including its Chief
Judge, Harry S. Truman. LeGear L2175.
$600.00
174)(Missouri) Waterhouse, Sylvester, The Resources of
Missouri. St. Louis: 1867. 8vo. Original wrappers, spine cut,
disbound. 96 pp. The last 32 pages are ads for businesses in St.
Louis and Missouri. Some are illustrated. The inside back wrapper
has an ad for Washington University, at this time 14 years old and
consisting of 5 departments, with 2 professors and 16 teachers. The
text contains extensive information on Missouri, its railroads,
agriculture, minerals and trade.
$375.00
175)(Natural History) , Essay on Mineral, Animal, and
Vegetable Poisons .... London: 1824. 16mo. Fourth edition.
Original ½ leather with morocco spine label. 86 pp., 13 small
handcolored plates. The first 50 pages of this delicate little volume
describe the symptoms and counteragents to a wide variety of
poisons, while the second section illustrates and describes the
physical attributes of different plants which are poisonous. OCLC
15557053.
$325.00
176) (Natural History) Goldsmith, Oliver, History of Earth and
Animated Nature. London: 1863. 2 volumes, 8vo. Original ½
leather with cloth. Gilt spine with raised bands. Very good
condition. Light scattered foxing. AEG. 50 plates, including 36
hand-colored. A compendium of animal life, from the largest
mammals, to fish and mollusks. The last chapter, a supplement,
deals with microscopic discoveries.
$500.00
177)(Nautical) Lever, Darcy, Young Sea Officers Sheet Anchor,
or a Key to the Leading of Rigging and to Practical
Seamanship. Philadelphia: 1819. 4to. First American, from the
Second London, edition. Original calf rebacked, lacks front blank.
124 pp., 111 uncolored plates, including the appendix and its
plates. As with most copies of this and similar books on rigging
and nautical practice, it was well-used and has the expected foxing,
staining, and wear. It is nonetheless still a tight, highly legible
copy. This is a presentation copy from George A. Prentiss to
William Reynolds. Both Prentiss and Reynolds were 19th century
American naval officers who achieved distinction in the American
Civil War. Sailing at age 22, Reynolds was a key junior officer and
diarist on the U.S. Exploring Expedition under Capt. Charles
Wilkes. Those diaries have provided important insights into
Wilkes which were the basis for recent histories of the Wilkes and

the expedition. His brother was Maj. Gen. John Reynolds, a hero
of the Battle of Gettysburg who died on the first day of the battle.
Prentiss commanded the U.S.S. Albatross, a noted vessel in the
Union blockade of the Confederacy. An exciting association copy
of a practical work owned by two notable members of the U. S.
Navy. S&S 48484.
$1,450.00
178)(Nautical) MacKenzie, Alexander Slidell, Case of the
Somers' Mutiny. Defence of Alexander Slidell Mackenzie,
Commander of the U. S. Brig Somers before the Court Martial
Held at the Navy Yard, Brooklyn. New York: 1843. 8vo. Original
printed wrapper with original owner's name written across front.
Front wrapper lightly chipped, worn through in a few spots along
the contemporary writing. Lacks back wrapper. 32 pp. The Somers
incident is notable as the only mutiny in US naval history which
led to trial and executions of the mutineers. Mackenzie was cleared
of all charges, but this incident haunted his career and life
afterwards. OCLC 1105764.
$225.00
179)(Nautical) Sergent, E., Atlante Popolare di Nautica. Milan:
c. 1855. Oblong 4to. Original ½ leather with cloth. Title stamped
on fron cover. Front hinge broken. 37 plates, including the
frontispiece, 17 of which are in color. Somewhat loose in the
binding, front endpaper torn. Some plates are hand-colored, some
printed in color, some uncolored. They are very attractive and
represent most aspects of seafaring, including ships, maps,
equipment, etc. The last plate has detail of the lantern of a
lighthouse.
$1,250.00
180)(Nebraska) Butler, James D., Nebraska. Its Characteristics
and Prospects. [Lincoln?]: 1873. 12mo. A very interesting early
promotional brochure for Nebraska. Self-wrappers with woodcut
view of East Creek Valley, west from Ashland, Nebraska, on
the back. Four full-page views and other text illustrations inside.
Generally very good condition, with mild soiling to the front
wrapper. The text promotes the climate of Nebraska for
agriculture, downplaying the last Indian raid which occured in
1864. This is the expanded second edition. The first issue was 24
pp. and published in 1871. Howes B1054.
$500.00
181)(Nebraska) Union Pacific Railroad, Guide to the Union
Pacific Lands. 12,000,000 Acres. 3,000,000 Acres in Central
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and Eastern Nebraska Now for Sale. Omaha: 1876. 8vo.
Original printed wrappers with map on back. Soiling and some
damage at foreedge, bottom corner torn on back wrapper. 32 pp.,
2 folding maps. One of the folding maps shows the Union Pacific
Railroad and connections from coast to coast (secondary title is in
German); the other map shows only the Union Pacific land within
20 miles of the U. P. lines in Nebraska. This map has two short
tears, one repaired. A scarce, very useful, guide for emigrants to
Nebraska, with three maps in total, and extensive information on
the land and its suitability for farming or ranching.
$850.00
182) (Nebraska and Iowa) Bee Publishing Co., Atlas of
Douglas, Sarpy and Washington Counties, Nebraska and
Mills and Pottawattamie Counties, Iowa. Omaha: 1913. folio.
Original printed cloth, some soiling near foreedge of front board.
Internally very good, last map detached and frayed at edge. 78
fully colored maps, land owners identified, of counties on either
side of the Missouri River in Nebraska and Iowa. An unusual
county atlas in that it covers counties in two states. The last map,
of Omaha and Council Bluffs, is not bound in and is not
mentioned in the table of contents, but is referred to on the title
page. LeGear L2217.
$425.00
183) (Nebraska/Iowa) Burlington & Missouri River Railroad
Company, One Million Acres. Farming Lands for Sale in Iowa
& Nebraska ... 50,000 Acres in Iowa, 950,000 Acres in
Southeastern Nebraska. Lincoln: 1876. Tall 8vo. Original
printed wrappers, detached but present. 32 pp. A very useful
promotional brochure, primarily for Southeastern Nebraska,
describing the wonderful opportunities there and detailing the
low costs for land and moving expenses. Several woodcut views.
There are short text descriptions for several counties in S. E.
Nebraska, as well as a paragraph entitled “Russians in Southeast
Nebraska.” In spite of the detached wrappers, a very interesting,
scarce pamphlet.
$500.00
184) (Nebraska/Iowa) Burlington and Missouri River Railroad
Co., Emigrant's Guide to Iowa and Nebraska, United States.
Liverpool: 1871. 8vo. Original printed wrappers, excellent
condition. 24 pp., large uncolored two-sided folding map. Styled
on the front wrapper as the Third Edition. A very scarce
emigrant's guide for prospective British settlers in the American
Plains. On one side, the map shows the northern section of the
U.S. from coast to coast. The other side shows the Burlington line
through Iowa and Nebraska. The map of the country is extremely
interesting, and misleading, as it throroughly distorts the eastwest dimensions of all states. For example, the breadth of Iowa
and Nebraska combined is the same as the distance from San
Francisco to mid-Kansas. Kentucky is the same width as Utah
and Colorado together and Wyoming is taller than it is wide. A
wonderful promotional brochure for railroad lands.
$950.00
185) (Nevada) Hague, Arnold, Atlas to Accompany the
Mongraph on the Geology of the Eureka District Nevada.
Washington: 1883. Folio. Original ½ sheep portfolio with
marbled boards and morocco label on the front. 13 chromolithographed maps of the Eureka Mining District of Nevada.
Atlas only. Minor chipping to title page. The maps are brightly
colored, keyed by geological features.
$500.00
186)(New Hampshire) Concord & Montreal Railroad, Summer
Excursions to the White & Franconia Mountains and Lake
Resorts of New Hampshire; Also Montreal and Quebec. with
Hotel & Boarding House List, Stage & Rail Connections ...

Boston: 1893. 8vo. Yellow printed wrappers, chipping at spine,
front wrapper loose. 57 pp., 9 maps, 3 folding. The folding maps
show Squam Lake, Lake Winnipesaukee, and Lake Shore Park.
With short descriptions of many towns in Northern New Hampshire along the route of the Concord & Montreal RR.
$225.00
187)(New Hampshire) Walling, Henry F., Atlas of the State of
New Hampshire. New York: 1877. Small folio. Original 1/2
leather with stamped cloth. Spine and tips repaired. Internally
very good; map of Coos County with two repaired tears, map of
New Hampshire & Vermont has a crude repair. 23 fully colored
maps of counties and cities. Published by Comstock & Cline.
This was the first statewide atlas of New Hampshire. LeGear
L2300.
$850.00
188) (New Jersey) Mueller, A. B., Atlas of Part of Morris Co.,
NJ Embracing Town of Morristown, the Boroughs of
Madison, Florham Park, Chatham and Mendham ....
Philadelphia: 1910. Folio. Original ½ leather with cloth, well
worn, cloth torn and partially gone, joints gone. 26 double-page
maps, backed with linen, in bright full color. Land owners
identified. Leather index tabs, some perished. In spite of the
relatively poor appearance of the binding, the maps are crisp and
clean. LeGear L2343.
$825.00
189) (New Jersey) Walker, A. H., Atlas of Bergen County, New
Jersey, Topographical, Historical, Illustrated, Descriptive.
Reading, PA: 1876. Folio. Original illustrated cloth, well worn
and rubbed, crudely rebacked. Stain on front board. Lacks front
endpaper, title page and contents leaf crudely repaired. 167 pp.,
including 61 hand-colored maps and many illustrations. Land
owners identified. This is among the most attactive county atlases
published in the 19th century, with the maps embellished by
ornate type faces in the titles. Among the views is a wonderful
double-page depiction of the Collignon Bros. folding chair
factories in Closter, showing examples of chairs in the corners.
LeGear L2313.
$2,000.00

190)(New York City) Illustrated Description of the Broadway
Pneumatic Underground Railway. With a Full Description of
the Atmospheric Machinery and the Great Tunneling
Machine. New York: 1870. 8vo. Original yellow front wrapper,
lacks back wrapper. 22, [2] pp. Describes most aspects of the 312
-foot pneumatic railway which ran under Broadway between
Warren and Murray Streets in New York. Many illustrations of
the construction, cars, and stations. This was the first subway
project to be built in the United States, and while it was not
feasible as mass transportation, it did show the efficacy of
tunneling under streets to create subway passages. This is the
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definitive contemporary description of a nearly forgotten project.
OCLC 8898043.
$650.00

not dated, and contains fewer pages than LeGear ascribes to those
issues.
$1,750.00

191) (New York City) Doggett, John, pub., The Great
Metropolis: or New York in 1845. New York: 1844. 12mo.
Second edition. Original cloth, fine condition. 160 pp., uncolored
double-page frontispiece map. A most useful guide, almanac and
street directory for New York City. Wilson took over publication
of this particular guide the following year and continued it into
the 1850’s.
$375.00

197) (New York State) Hedrick, U. P., Cherries of New York.
Albany: 1915. 4to. Excellent copy of this beautifully illustrated
book. 55 brilliant color plates of cherries. This series of books is
among the most beautiful horticultural reference works ever
published.
$325.00

192) (New York City) East New-York Land Company, East New
-York, Great Sale of East New York Property, on the 5 th, 6th,
and 7th of June Next ... June 5th, 1838. New York: 1838. 8vo.
Very rare catalogue for an auction of real estate in Brooklyn. 8
pp. map. Accompanied by a larger folding map, “Map of East
New York taken from Actual Survey” by Martin G. Johnson,
July, 1838. 35x74 cm., showing, in detail, the area from the
modern intersection of Atlantic and Jamaica Avenues in the
Bushwick area, along Atlantic Avenue to Jamaica, in what is now
Queens. This map corresponds in many ways, including block
numbers, with the smaller map in the auction booklet. A
remarkable pair. OCLC 39345848 (1 loc.)
$1,350.00
193) (New York City) Wilgus, William J., Proposed New
Railway System for the Transportation and Distribution of
Freight by Improved Methods in the City and Port of New
York. New York: 1908. 4to. Full buckram with title stamped on
cover. Excellent condition. 102, 43 pp. Many plates and folding
maps and plans. Detailed proposal for moving freight in
Manhattan, calling for a rail terminal on West Street and an
underground network of subway tunnels for smaller cars to
distribute freight around the city. Wilgus was recognized as a
brilliant engineer. He was one of the principal planners of Grand
Central Station, and was responsible for its double-level of track
design.
$750.00
194) (New York State) Beers, D. G., & Co., Atlas of Columbia
County, New York from Actual Surveys. Philadelphia: 1873.
Small folio. Original binding, spine repaired. Maps are in very
good condition. Fully hand-colored throughout, land owners
identified. 89 pp., including 33 hand-colored maps. This is the
first atlas of this county on the east side of the Hudson River
below Albany. LeGear L2438.
$1,150.00

198) (New York State) Hedrick, U. P., Peaches of New York.
Albany: 1917. 4to. With 92 fine color plates showing the vast
variety of types of peaches. Fine tight copy in original cloth and
nearly mint.
$275.00
199) (New York State) Hedrick, U. P., Plums of New York.
Albany: 1911. 4to. Excellent copy of this beautifully illustrated
book. 89 brilliant color plates of cherries. This series of books is
among the most beautiful horticultural reference works ever
published.
$325.00
200) (New York State) Hopkins, G. M., City Atlas of Troy,
New York. Philadelphia: 1881. Folio. Scarce city atlas in fine
condtion. Original ½ leather with cloth. Title gilt on front. 21
maps, 19 of which are double-page and fully colored. This is the
second atlas of the city of Troy. LeGear 2673.
$650.00
201) (New York State) Stone & Stewart, New Topographical
Atlas of the Counties of Albany and Schenectady NY. Philadelphia: 1866. Small folio. Unbound, lacking boards. Despite the
lack of a binding, the maps are all present and in good condition.
63 pp., with 24 hand-colored maps. Includes maps of Albany and
Schenectady. LeGear L2411.
$650.00
202) (New Zealand) Gully, John, New Zealand Scenery.
London: 1877. Folio. Original cloth, poor and somewhat loose.
Minor foxing and staining at edges. 15 bright, colorful chromolithographed views of New Zealand, cut to edges and laid down
inside gilt borders. Backed by letterpress text. This is among the
most attractive 19th century works on New Zealand.
$1,750.00

195)(New York State) Bromley, G. W., & Co., Atlas of
Westchester County, N.Y. - Pocket, Desk and Automobile
Edition. New York: 1914. 2 volumes, 8vo. Original green
leather, spines very faded, front board of volume 2 detached. 561
single page maps plus 2 folding maps inside the front cover of
each volume. Small format atlas of Westchester County. Scattered use of color, including color-coding of buildings by
construction material. Some land owners identified. LeGear
L2510.
$950.00
196) (New York State) Everts Publishing Co., New Century
Atlas of Counties of the State of New York. New York: c.1911.
Folio. Original ½ leather, well worn, most of contents loose in
binding. Some maps and index leaves have chipping at foreedge
or outside bottom corner. 229 pp., including 57 (of 58) maps, all
but 2 double page. There is no contents page, but all counties are
represented, so this copy is likely missing a map of the state. A
very scarce atlas with large, attractive maps of each county. The
five counties of Greater New York are on one map. LeGear lists
two copies of this atlas, published in 1911 and 1912. This copy is

203) (North Carolina) Chisholm Bros., Western North
Carolina R. R. Scenery - “Land of the Sky”. Portland, ME:
c.1885. Oblong 8vo. A scarce viewbook of western North
Carolina, along or near the lines of the Richmond & Danville RR.
Original gilt-stamped red cloth, worn at extremities, spine loose.
12 pages of photo-engravings depicting scenery and life in the
deep South. Includes farm scenes, street views in towns
(including Hickory and Asheville, NC) and other interesting
sights. Particularly striking is the last image, of a black youth
riding a high-wheel bicycle.
$225.00
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204) (Norway/Sweden)Wilson, William Rae, Travels in Norway,
Sweden, Denmark, Hanover, German, Netherlands, &c. London:
1826. 8vo. Original ½ leather, backstrip nearly gone, front board
detached, back board going. 550, 109 pp., 7 plates. The last several
leaves are bound in out of order but are all present. Title page
creased, contents clean. An interesting narrative of travel through
northern Europe in the aftermath of the Napoleonic era.
$375.00
205)(Numismatic) American Bond and Currency Detector Co.,
American Bond Detector and Complete History of All the
United States Government Securities. Washington: 1869. Oblong
4to. Original full leather, scuffed and rubbed, backstrip chipped.
AEG. Complete with 31 plates, 9 in metallic colors and relief. 2
pages cut at corners, with no loss. Overall, a very copy of this scarce
item. This copy is in the scarcest binding, full leather, which we
have not seen in any other copy of this beautiful work. This is
among the best-executed, most attractive of the 19th century
counterfeit detectors.
$2,750.00
206)(Ohio) Cleveland Directory Co., Street Number Guide and
Map of Cleveland, A Hand Book for Strangers and Others.
Cleveland: 1891. 8vo. Stiff wrappers, back wrapper and map
detached but present. 68 pp. Many ads for local businesses,
including an ad on the front for Riblet’s Transfer Livery. Large
folding map of Cleveland with outline color, split along one fold.
There is an extensive list of streets and public buildings but no
narrative text.
$325.00
207)(Ohio) Lake, D. J., Atlas of Jackson County, Ohio.
Philadelphia: 1875. Small folio. Original cloth, rebacked, corners
bumped. Internally fine condition. 45 pp., including 18 fully colored
maps. Contains several pages of views and portraits. Jacskon
County is in southeastern Ohio. LeGear L2815.
$800.00

Description of the Geography, Climate and Productions ...
Buffalo: 1851. 12mo. Second edition. Original cloth, stained &
worn, rear joint gone, back board loose. Fair to good condition only.
[8], 437 pp., portrait. Howes H505. Not in Wagner-Camp. $150.00
212)(Penmanship) Bickham, George, The Universal Penman; Or,
the Art of Writing Made Useful to the Gentleman and Scholar,
As Well as the Man of Business ... London: 1743. folio. 1/2
leather, very well worn, with original boards. Hinges and joints
weak but holding. 211 (of 212) pages. Lacks one leaf (number 210),
otherwise complete. Includes engraved title. Some smudging,
mostly fine. One of the great monuments of calligraphy of the 18 th
century as well as being a classic example of wonderful fine
engraving.
$2,500.00
213)(Penmanship) White, Gallaher and White, The Practical
Penman, and Scientifical Script-Type Copy-Book. For the Use
of Schools, No. 1. New York: 1827. Oblong 8vo. Original printed
wrappers, worn and lightly stained. 8 pp. Illustrates fine penmanship
for use by students and people of business. A short paragraph on the
inside front cover gives directions for sitting and holding the pen.
Not in American Imprints. OCLC locates one copy of an 1826 issue
published by Elihu White. No copies of this issue found. $225.00
214)(Pennsylvania) Beers, D. G., Atlas of Luzerne County,
Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: 1873. folio. Original gilt-stamped ½
leather. Hinges broken, mild warping to front cover. Internally
sound except for a tear along a fold of the large map of Carbondale.
An atlas, with no views, of the county containing Wilkes-Barre and
Scranton. The maps are hand-colored, with business notices for each
town. Land owners identified. 183 pp. LeGear L3042.
$750.00

208)(Ohio Imprint) Graham, John, The Farmers’ and
Mechanics’ Assistant and Companion; or, a New System of
Decimal Arithmetic. Eaton, OH: 1824. 8vo. Early western rural
imprint. Original full leather, somewhat worn, with morocco spine
label reading Graham's Arithmetic. 218, 2 pp. Consists of lessons in
arithmetic and business mathematics aimed at frontier businessmen.
American Imprints 16331 (4 locations).
$300.00
209)(Oregon) Dunn, John, The Oregon Territory, and the British
North American Fur Trade. With an Account of the Habits and
Customs of the Principal Native Tribes on the Northern
Continent. Philadelphia: 1845. 12mo. First American edition.
Original printed wrappers, chipped at edges and browned, front
wrapper nearly detached. Illustrated half-title clipped. WagnerCamp 106:3: “This work is devoted largely to a history of the
Hudson’s Bay Company and John Dunn’s adventures in the
Northwest.” Field 67, Howes D577.
$450.00
210) (Oregon) Hines, Gustavus, Life on the Plains of the Pacific.
Oregon: Its History, Condition and Prospects: Containing a
Description of the Geography, Climate and Productions ...
Buffalo: 1850. 12mo. First edition. Original cloth, shelf-worn,
chipped at top of spine . [6], 9-437 pp., portrait. Good description of
Western life and a voyage around the world. Howes H505: “Hines
arrived in Oregon in 1840 and his narrative is useful on the early
period." Not in Wagner-Camp.
$325.00
211)(Oregon) Hines, Gustavus, Life on the Plains of the Pacific.
Oregon: Its History, Condition and Prospects: Containing a

215)(Pennsylvania) Bridgens, H. F., Atlas of Chester Co.,
Pennsylvania. Safe Harbor, PA: 1873. Folio. Original boards, front
board detached. Some wear and fraying at edges, front blank torn
and creased, and last leaf with directory listings loose with one tear,
but generally very good. Each map identifies land owners and has a
short business directory of the town or village. There is a very
attactive lithographic ad inside the front cover for a fertilizer
manufacturer with a view of its factory in Wilmington, Delaware.
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58 hand-colored maps. In the 1860’s, Bridgens was the publisher of
first first American county atlases. This atlas was his last. LeGear
L3018. $725.00
216)(Pennsylvania) Bridgens, H[enry]. F., Bridgens' Atlas of
Lancaster Co., Penna. Lancaster: 1864. Small folio. County atlas
in excellent condition. Original marbled boards rebacked with
modern cloth. Original paper label. Map of Pennsylvania laid down
inside front cover. Light age-toning and staining in bottom margin,
particularly noticeable on the title page. Lacks map of county which
is not listed on the contents leaf. This is among the earliest
American county atlases, the first of which was published in 1862
by Bridgens with Lawrence Fagan. This can be counted quite
accurately as the second true atlas of an individual county. See
Ristow p.404 where the title page from this work is Illustrated.
LeGear L3037.
$1,250.00
217)(Pennsylvania) Bridgens, Henry, Township Map of Berks
County, Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: 1862. Small folio. Original
boards, detached, lacks county map. Otherwise very good
condition. This is the first true American county atlas. In 1861
Bridgens issued a wall map of Berks County divided and bound in
book form, but this is the first designed as an atlas. See Ristow p.
403, which indicates that there are no illustrations. This copy, in
addition to 30 maps (pp. 4-33) has 4 full-page views and 7 pages of
“A Useful Directory of Prominent Business Houses, &c., in the
City of Reading.” All of these pages have 15 brightly colored ovals,
each of which contains the name of a merchant, attorney, or official
in Reading. Ristow makes no mention of these very interesting
directory pages.
$2,750.00

221)(Pennsylvania) Reading Publishing House, Illustrated
Historical Atlas of Berks County, Penna.. Reading: 1876. Folio.
Later ½ leather, very good condition. Some leaves have minor
tears. Maps are all present and complete, fully colored with land
owners identified. Contains many woodcut views, some of which
are spectacular. Includes the City of Reading which is depicted in a
number of the views. A fine copy of this attractive atlas which
includes a small supplemental atlas of the world by O. W. Gray.
LeGear L3010.
$850.00
222) (Pennsylvania) Roe, Frederick B., Atlas of the City of
Harrisburg, Dauphin County, Penn'a. Philadelphia: 1889. Folio.
Original stamped cloth. 23 fully colored double page maps.
Excellent condition. Land owners identified. All buildings are
shown, keyed by building material. This was the first atlas of
Harrisburg. LeGear L3071.
$725.00
223)(Pennsylvania) Williams, Aaron, The Harmony Society, at
Economy, Penn'a. Founded by George Rapp, A. D. 1805. With
an Appendix. Pittsburgh: 1866. 8vo. Original black cloth, excellent
condition with minor wear at extremities. 182 pp. This is the best
account of America's most successful Utopian experiment. A
Lutheran offshoot governed in a communistic theocracy by Rapp,
the Society embraced celibacy in 1807, making long-term growth
of the movement impossible in practical terms. Williams joined the
Society in 1865. The Society is generally credited with being one of
the most successful American utopian experiments. Streeter 4278,
Howes W445, Adams (Radical Literature) p.40.
$1,000.00

218)(Pennsylvania) Caldwell, C. E., Caldwell's Illustrated,
Historical, Combination Atlas of Clarion County, Pennsylvania.
Philadelphia: 1877. Folio. Original ½ leather, boards loose, lacks
front endpaper. Internally very good except that the map of the
town of Clarion is lacking. A most unusual county atlas, with all
illustrations hand-colored. This is one of four atlases of Western
Pennsylvania counties printed around this time (Beaver, Greene and
Warren are the others), all lithographed by Otto Krebs of
Pittsburgh, to have utilized color illustrations. In this county in the
heart of oil country, many views show oil wells, including some in
back yards, a particular favorite being the view of the farm
belonging to the Widow Kribbs with a large oil derrick prominent
in the foreground. LeGear L3021.
$2,000.00

224)(Philadelphia) Childs, C. G., pub., Views in Philadelphia,
and its Vicinity; Engraved from Original Drawings. Philadelphia: 1827. 8vo. 23 cm. Original cloth, excellent condition, top of
spine with a small tear, corners bumped. 16 (of 26?) engraved
views of significant buildings in Philadelphia, with each view
having a leaf of descriptive text facing it. This octavo edition is not
mentioned in Howes C383, which mentions only the quarto edition.
OCLC 191258511 (2 loc.) indicates that this work was supposed to
have 26 plates. This volume is clearly in a contemporary binding,
with the title stamped on the spine, with no indication of any sort
that it is not complete or that plates or text have been removed. A
slip of paper in this volume, regarding a delay of publication of one
of the plates, makes clear that this work was originally issued in
parts. It is likely that this volume was constructed from parts before
the series was fully published. Not in American Imprints. $1,000.00

219)(Pennsylvania) Everts & Stewart, Atlas of Dauphin County,
Pennsylvania. Philadelphia: 1875. Folio. Original ½ leather with
gilt-stamped cloth. 50 pp, with 29 fully colored maps identifying
land owners. Complete by collation against the contents leaf,
though not containing the laid-in folding map of Harrisburg which
is found in some copies of this atlas though not listed. There are
many views of buildings in Harrisburg, however. Population
information in the town histories. A very attractive atlas. LeGear
L3025.
$750.00

225)(Photography) Canfield, C. W, editor., The American
Annual of Photography and Photographic Times Almanac for
1889. New York: 1889. 8vo. Original cloth, well worn and rubbed,
spine torn. [12], [2], viii, 327, [97] pp. Rear endpaper torn. Light
occasional water stain. Many photographic illustrations. One
original photo laid down as frontispiece. The last section consists of
ads for photographic manufacturers and suppliers. This is the third
year of issue of a long-lived photographic annual. First published in
1887, the early years are very hard to find.
$350.00

220)(Pennsylvania) McKean and Elk Land Improvement Co., First
Annual Report of the Board of Directors of the McKean and
Elk Land and Improvement Co. to the Stockholders.
Philadelphia: 1857. 8vo. Original green cloth. 35 pp., 4 maps, 3
profiles. One map with separations at fold junctions. One map and
all profiles are hand-colored. An interesting report of the mining
area in northern Pennsylvania, concentrating on iron and coal. This
would become an important oil region.
$250.00

226)(Phrenology) Bruyeres, Hippolete, La Phrenologie, Le
Geste et la Physionomie Demontres par 120 Portraits, Suets et
Compositions Graves sur Acier ... Paris: 1847. 4to. Original red
cloth, backstrip gone, boards loose, corners bumped. 516 pp., 90
uncolored engraved plates. Internally fine, with scattered light
foxing. The first edition of an important work on phrenology,
profusely illustrated with portraits, engravings of heads, and
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scenes with one or two people to demonstrate certain
phrenological principles.
$400.00
227)(Political Thought) Paine, Thomas, Letter Addressed to
the Addressers on the Late Proclamation. London: 1817. 8vo.
Late boards, front cover detached. 46 pp. Howes P28: “Attack on
the evils of English Government is the third part of Rights of
Man.” Much of the text is related to election reform.
$225.00
228)(Printing/Numismatic) Robertson Seibert, & Shearman,
[Lithographic Vignette Specimen Book]. [Philadelphia]:
c.1850. Oblong 4to. 239 vignettes plus 4 pages of additional
background design. Light foxing throughout. Original ½ calf with
marbled boards, front cover detached. Lacks title page. This is a
scarce early American lithographed vignette book, providing
examples of illustrations for use on financial instruments,
letterheads and other business documents. The selection of cuts
bears tribute to growing American technology, with many
examples of trains, steamboats and factories.
$2,500.00
229) (Railroad) Chisholm Bros., Union Pacific RR Scenery.
Portland, ME: c.1885. Oblong 8vo. Original bright red illustrated
cloth. Very good condition, with light shelf wear to bottom edge.
14 pp. of views along the line of the Union Pacific in Colorado,
Wyoming, Utah, Idaho, Oregon and Washington. There are
numerous views of the Great Salt Lake. The last page includes a
couple of views in Alaska. Unusual for a viewbook for its
expanded size (6x9 inches). Each page has several views. $300.00
230)(Railroad) [Hayward, James], Report of the Board of
Commissioners, of Internal Improvement in Relation to the
Examination of Sundry Routes for a Railway from Boston to
Providence.. Boston: 1828. 8vo. First edition, second state. 72
pp., folding map. This report contains the first American railroad
map, “Plan of a Survey for the Proposed Boston and Providence
Rail-Way.” Removed from larger volume, untrimmed, ex-library
with perforated stamp on title page and small rubber stamp on
verso of map. Modelski (US) 348: “Earliest railroad map in
Library's collections.” This copy has the document number on the
title page and no erratum. The text on page 37 has been corrected.
Modelski (NA) 1, Thomson 224.
$950.00
231) (Railroad) Riley, W. C., Across the Continent Via the
Northern Pacific from the Lakes & Mississippi River to the
Pacific, Columbia River, Puget Sound & Alaska. St. Paul:
c.1885. Oblong 8vo. Fine viewbook of lands along and reachable
by the Northern Pacific Railroad. 30 pp. Very good condition,
worn along the bottom and the bottom outside corner. Styled as
the 3rd Edition, 30,000. Includes several pages each of views of
San Franscisco and Alaska. Also has scenes along the route in
Minnesota, Dakota, Montana Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
Unusual large (6x9 inches) format.
$350.00
232)(Railroad) Tanner, H. S., A Description of the Canals and
Rail Roads of the United States, Comprehending Notices of
All the Works of Internal Improvement throughout the
Several States. New York: 1840. 8vo. 272 pp., 3 maps, including
the large folding map supplied from another copy, and 2 charts.
Original cloth, very good condition, though the backstrip is
chipped at top, bottom and along joints, with the loss of a few
letters of the title on the spine. Howes T26. This is the scarce first
octavo edition of Tanner's guide to canals and railroads. First
issued in 1834 in much smaller form this is among the most
comprehensive and descriptive of the railroad and canal guides of

this period. Includes both a glossary of railroad terms and a 4page catalogue of atlases and maps published by Tanner and John
Disturnell.
$1,150.00
233)(Railroad) Union Pacific Railroad, Progress of their Road
West from Omaha, Nebraska, Across the Continent ... Five
Hundred Miles Completed October 25, 1867. New York: 1867.
8vo. Pamphlet in modern stiff library binding. 24 pp., uncolored
frontis map of the U.S. showing the route of the line. The text
describes the history and construction of the line, with a special
emphasis on the finances of the project. Of course, no mention is
made of Credit Mobillier and the scandals which came to plague
the Union Pacific.
$350.00
234)(Railroad) Union Pacific Railroad, The Union Pacific
Railroad from Omaha, Nebraska, Across the Continent,
Making, with its Connections, an Unbroken Line from the
Atlantic to the Pacific Oceans. Chartered by the United
States. Its Construction, Resources, Earnings, and Prospects.
New York: 1867. 8vo. Salmon printed wraps, small tear at top
right corner, some pencil notations and other light wear. 16 pp.,
uncolored folding map showing the progress of the construction
of the line. The text deals exclusively with the costs and financing
of the work in progress, detailing the value of the properties
owned by the Union Pacific and estimating projected revenues
and profits. OCLC 4016601.
$725.00

235)(Railroad) Wood, Nicholas, Practical Treatise on RailRoads, and Interior Communication in General; with
Original Experiments, and Tables of Comparative Value of
Canals and Rail-Roads. London: 1825. 8vo. First edition.
Rebound in later 1/2 polished leather with morocco spine label.
[4], 314 pp., no ads, 6 folding plates. A crisp, clean copy, with
virtually no foxing. This is the first edition of the work which,
along with Thomas Tredgold's Treatise on Railroads, represent
the first major published works in English on railroads. In
addition to examining locomotives and the aerodynamics of cars,
Wood also presents arguments for the utility of railroads over
canals for transporting freight. A very attractive copy of an
important work.
$850.00
236)(San Francisco) Soule, Frank, Gihon,John, & Nisbet,James,
Annals of San Francisco; Containing a Summary of ...
Settlement, Progress and Present Condition of California.
New York: 1855. 8vo. Modern black buckram. Internally, some
occasional staining and foxing, heavier on the portraits. The
folding map by Colton from John Russell Bartlett's exploration of
the western United States is in fine condition, as is the one-page
map of San Francisco. Both are uncolored. 824 pp., 2 maps, 6
plates. This is one of the classic early histories of San Francisco
and California. Howes S769.
$400.00
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237) (San Francisco) Wheeler, Alfred, Land Titles in San Francisco, and the Laws Affecting the Same, with a Synopsis of All
Grants and Sales of Land Within the Limits Claimed By the
City. San Francisco: 1852. 8vo. Later ½ leather, morocco spine
labels. 127, [1] pp. The map, which is almost always missing, is
supplied here in facsimile. This is one of the most important primary source works of the early history of San Francisco real estate.
The text lists grantor and grantee for most lots in the city. Howes
W315.
$950.00

Wheat 998 (illustrated in Vol. IV): “An excellent map.” Howes S499, Wagner-Camp 345, Graff 3792.
$400.00

238) (Science) Imison, John, The School of Arts; or, an Introduction to Useful Knowledge, Being a Compilation of Real
Experiments and Improvements in Several Pleasing Branches
of Science ... London: c. 1790. 8vo. Second edition. Disbound,
boards present, with original backstrip and label intact. xv, 318,
[4], [8], 176, [2] pp., 24 folding plates representing experiments in
the various branches of science. This is an excellent synopsis of
scientific knowledge as it existed at the dawn of the Industrial
Revolution in England.
$450.00
239) (South Africa) Fuller, Arthur, South Africa as a Health
Resort, with Especial Reference to the Effects of the Climate on
Consumptive Invalids ... London: 1894. 8vo. Original blue illustrated cloth. [14], iv, 146 pp., folding map. This work on the climate and overall suitability of South Africa for convalescence is
also to a large extent a promotional piece for the Union Steam Ship
Company, with a table of fares, service schedule, and illustration of
one steam ship. Also contains many ads for other companies, particularly ale and liquor producers.
$325.00

244)(Vermont) Burgett, H.W., Illustrated Topographical and Historical
Atlas of the State of Vermont. New York: 1876. folio. Original ½ leather,
scuffed and worn, front board detached. Internally very good, with scattered
light foxing. 163 pp., 24 fully colored maps. A magnificent atlas in the style
of the Andreas atlases in the Mid-west, with dozens of most attractive views
of houses, farms, businesses and prize sheep. Particularly striking is a double-page tinted view of the Kilburn and Gates Furniture factory in Burlington, with a wonderful panoramic view of Lake Champlain in the background. LeGear L3279.
$2,500.00

240) (Southern Imprint) Pike, S. & Hayward, S., Religious Cases
of Conscience, Answered in an Evangelical Manner. Savannah:
1825. 8vo. Original full leather with morocco spine label. Fine
condition. 280 pp. Bound with: The Spiritual Companion, or the
Professing Christian Tried at the Bar of God's Word ... Savannah: 1826. Am. Imp. 25777 lists this as an 1826 imprint, however,
the title page of the first work is clearly 1825 while the second is
1826.
$175.00

245)(Viniculture) Chorlton, William, The American Grape Grower's
Guide. Intended Especially for the American Climate. Being a Practical
Treatise on the Cultivation of the Grape-Vine ... New York: 1856. 8vo.
Original illustrated cloth, front hinge broken. Presentation copy. 171, 12 pp.
Describes in detail procedures for hothouse and outdoor growing of grapes,
illustrated. Contains a list of varieties and the most appropriate setting for
growing each.
$350.00

241) (Texas) Polk, James K., Message from the Preseident of the
United States Transmitting a Copy of the Constitution of the
State of Texas. Washington: 1845. 8vo. The first Washington
printing of the Texas Constitution with letters of transmittal by
Anson Jones. With several other documents related to the approval
and ratification process of this constitution. 28 pp. Modern cloth.
Streeter (Texas) 1613. An important document in Texas history.
Serial 482, House Exec. Document 16.
$325.00

246)(Virginia) Bates, Benjamin, Visitor's Guide to Richmond and Vicinity; Embracing a Sketch of the City, Social Statistics and Notices of All
Places in and About the City of Interest to the Tourist ... Richmond:
1871. 12mo. Printed wrappers, excellent condition. 50, [10] pp., folding
map, 4 plates. An extensive guide for tourists to Richmond, with an uncolored folding plan of the city. Issued just six years after the end of the Civil
War, it is hard to conceive of Richmond as a tourist mecca at this time. A
prefatory note indicates that this was probably the first tourist's guide to
Richmond. The text is generally dispas-sionate when dealing with events of
the war.
$425.00

242) (Utah) Hollister, O[vando] J., The Resources and Attractions of Utah. Salt Lake City: 1882. 8vo. Original printed wrappers, fine condition except for 3 holes punched near spine. 96 pp.,
folding map. The map is complete but is split clean along one fold.
This is the second issue, expanded from a 74 pp. edition of 1879.
Generously spread throughout the text are ads for businesses, primarily in Salt Lake City. The text provides extensive details and
statistics on the manufacturing, agriculture and attractions. Flake
4067.
$525.00

247)(Virginia) Hening, William Waller, The New Virginia Justice, Comprising the Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Richmond: 1799. 8vo. Original full calf, last leaf
torn with some loss. Lacks front endpaper, first two leaves torn. [12], 468,
xxiv, 32, xv pp. A complete synopsis of the laws of Virginia at the turn of
the 19th century, along with a compilation of forms. Includes both civil and
criminal law, including a law on the treatment of slaves. First issued in
1795. Evans 35611.
$350.00

243) (Utah) Simpson, James H., Report and Map of Wagon
Road Routes in Utah Territory. Washington: 1859. 8vo. Disbound. 84 pp., folding map, detached, of wagon routes through
Utah. The map is somewhat fragile with short tears along three
folds. This report deals primarily with the wagon route from Camp
Floyd to Fort Bridger, but the map extends well beyond that.
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248)(Virginia) Shenandoah Valley Railroad, Tourists Guide and
Descriptive Book of the Shenandoah Valley RR. Hagerstown, MD:
1882. 12mo. 40 pp., including 14 full-page woodcut views, small folding map at back. Colored wrappers. Excellent condition. The map is of
the eastern United States has few details but shows the line and its connections to Memphis, New Orleans and New York. The text provides
thumbnail sketches of many of the resort towns in the Shenandoah
Valley, in Virginia, Maryland and West Virginia..
$225.00
249)(Virginia) Smith, Captain John, True Travels, Adventures and
Observations of Captaine John Smith, in Europe, Asia, Afrticke
and America: Beginning about the Yeere 1593, and Continued to
This Present 1629. Richmond: 1819. 2 volumes, 8vo. Mismatched set,
with volume 1 in contemporary full leather, front board detached. Volume 2 in original plain boards with paper label. Volume 1 is approximately ¾ inch taller and ½ inch narrower than volume 2. Complete
with folding map (laid in), 2 folding plates, and 2 frontispiece plates.
This is the first American edition of this great work by one of the early
explorers of Virginia, published nearly 200 years after the original
printing. Maps and plates are in very good condition.
$875.00
250)(Virginia/Washington DC) Martin, Joseph, New and Comprehensive Gazetteer of Virginia, and the District of Columbia ... Charlottesville: 1836. 8vo. Second edtion. 636 pp., lacks map. The pagination is the same as the 1835 first edtion. Original full leather with morocco spine label, rubbed, joints weak. Scattered foxing. Among the
best pre-war sources of information on Virginia and the District of
Columbia. Within the District of Columbia section, there are separate
descriptions of Georgetown and Alexandria, which at that time was still
within the border of the District. How undeveloped the area still was in
1835 is shown in the following: “The hills [of the District] are for the
most part covered with forests”. A fine reference.
$475.00
251)(War of 1812) Barbarities of the Enemy Exposed in a Report of
the Committee of the House of Representatives ... and the Documents Accompanying Said Report. Troy, NY: 1813. 16mo. Disbound, lacking front endpaper, front board detached. This is a report on
the treatment of prisoners and other matters dealing with the British
forces during the War of 1812. It is not particularly complimentary of
British practices. Howes B112, OCLC 1336872.
$275.00
252)(Washington D.C.) Ellis, John F., Guide to Washington City
and Vicinity; A Complete Hand-Book, Directing the Stranger How
to Find Its Public Buildings, Churches, Hotels .... Washington: 1868.
12mo. Original cloth, chipped at top and bottom of spine, corners
bumped, front board stamped but gilt highlighting rubbed off. 140 pp.,
8 plates. There does not appear to have been a map in this volume. A
fine little guide to Washington, with well-executed views of the major
public buildings. Many ads, some of which are illustrated.
$375.00
253) (Washington D.C.) Roose, W.S., Roose's Companion and
Guide to Washington and Vicinity. [Washington]: 1882. 12mo.
Original cloth,very good condition with a stain to three leaves. 144 pp.,
folding map of the city. A comprehensive guidebook with woodcuts of
many of the buildings and sites.
$200.00
254)(Washington D.C.) Twining, W. J., Major, Annual Report of the
Operations of the Engineer Department of the District of Columbia ... for the Year Ending June 30, 1880. Washington: 1881. 8vo.
Original printed stiff wrappers, front chipped and nearly detached.
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Cloth backstrip. 79 pp., 13 large folding maps, 6 folding plates. The
maps are in generally good condition, some with long splits along
folds with no loss of text. The last 48 text pages and four of the
maps have some damage in the top margin from apparent animal
gnawing. The damage is minor and does not extend into the maps.
Twelve of the maps show infrastructure details of the city, all projected onto the same base map. Items shown include: Real property
valuation, street grades, street pavements, shade trees, gas lamps,
water mains, sewers, public schools, police and fire, street railways,
telegraph lines, and street sweeping schedules.
$1,750.00
255) (West Virginia) White Sulphur Springs, Greenbrier
County, W. Va. Baltimore, Md.: c.1882. 8vo. Original printed
wrappers, starting to split from bottom of spine. 32 pp., including 5
fine woodcut views of the mountains surrounding the Hotel at
Greenbrier. Also has a remarkable fold out view of the hotel not
mentioned in the list of plates. Pictorial wrappers with a map on the
back. There is an essay by Dr. J. J. Moorman on the Character and
Proper Medicinal Use of the White Sulphur Waters,
$275.00
256)(Whaling) Newhall, Charles Lyman, The Adventures of Jack,
or A Life on the Wave. Southbridge, Mass.: 1859. 12mo. Original
cloth, spine slightly perished, bumped at top and bottom. Dampstain
to front endpapers. 134, [4] pp. This is the story of the life and adventures of the author at sea. It provides details of life on whaling
ships. He describes, among other things, cannabalism among natives
of some Pacific islands.
$600.00
257)(Wisconsin) Chicago and Alton Railroad, Excursion Number
of the Official Guide of the Chicago and Alton Railroad, and
Monthly Reprint and Advertiser ... No. 21 for August 1874. Chicago: 1874. 8vo. Printed buff wrappers, lightly stained near spine,
otherwise very good condition. 24 pp. Combination timetable and
guidebook, with eight pages of woodcut views of scenery in resort
areas of Wisconsin and Minnesota. There is also a double-page map
of the Midwest highlighting the route of the Chicago and Alton from
Galveston and New Orleans to Chicago.
$500.00
258)(Wisconsin) Ritchie, James S., Wisconsin and Its Resources;
With Lake Superior, Its Commerce and Navigation. ... Third
Revised Edition. Philadelphia: 1858. 8vo. Original cloth, fine condition. 318, [12] pp., 3 folding maps including a folding map of
Wisconsin by Charles DeSilver as a frontispiece. One of the other
maps is of Lake Superior, in full color, by J. L. Hazard. Among the
ads at the back is one providing a list of Mitchell pocket maps being
published by DeSilver, a relatively short-lived map publisher. The
text gives extensive historical and geographical information on the
burgeoning young state of Wisconsin. Not in Howes.
$325.00
259) (Yellowstone Park) Haynes, F. Jay, Yellowstone [cover title].
St. Paul: c.1891. Oblong 12mo. Original two-toned cloth with title
gilt on front. Front hinge gone, spine and backstrip loose. minor
wear to joints. Contains forty original mounted photographs of Yellowstone. The photos measure 4x5 inches and are mounted on pages
with printed captions underneath. The photos are crisp and clean. A
wonderful album. Taft: "It was as the official photographer of Yellowstone Park that Haynes achieved his lasting fame." Haynes was
the official photographer for 32 years. This album was sold by
Haynes who held the photography concession for the park. Taft,
Photography and the American Scene, p. 308.
$1,850.00

